www.InMaricopa.com r RN February 2018

'Shark Tank' survivor . ¢ Copper Sky
takes idea to market financing
scrutinized

Copa Shorts
Film Fest back
on the screen

P‘.
Senior™
Moment

BRYAN MITCHELL, 88, STAYS
FIT WITH PICKLEBALL '

Events
Calendar




I
. Get your chocolate on: L A

)\ ) ©

' 8 °
¥ JroR THE LOVES
OF CHOCOLATE
FUN RUN

Copper Sky Recreation Center, Maricopa

:?eg,'
Shra
"5 01y

$35/1 mile $40/3 mile
Sleep-in supporter $35 - Get your shirt but stay snuggled in bed!

www.SunlLifeRun.com fy

CorrLE  COPPLE, P.C.

PERSONAL INJURY
MEDICAL MALPRACTICE }’f
WRONGFUL DEATH '
INSURANCE BaDp Farta

Empathetic L
representation
with decades
of experience
driving results

Tk
.....
''''''''
''''''''''''''
oo g
.....

...........

......
.....

.......

S. CHRiSTOPHER COPPLE, Esq.
(602) 528-4705
Chris@CoppleLawFirm.com

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102 8
Maricopa, AZ 85138

15333 N. Pima Road, Suite 200
Scottsdale, AZ 85260



This Valentine Day, Get the
maricﬂna Trending on Area’s Fastest Home Internet!
com

InMaricopa.com B e e, % G

&
"‘

i,

Medical examiner testifies
in homicide of Maricopa
toddler

Winter named MHS § = — .
principal for next school = s ¥ |
year . = &

Police seek suspects in

massive iPhone heist at =~ _ .’ _ ; COMMUNICATIONS

Walmart

Our Lady of Grace gets
down to business

Barrett-Jackson CEQO joins
Apex Motor Club

O

c MR _ e il

Private Christian school

ponders opening Orbltel U |t|‘a FaSt Internet

Maricopa Traffic Cameras

Local News - Goupons - Galendar
Business Directory - Advertising

per month
Search for dog becomes
community effort E— JUSt for 24 months

© 0O~ O

City adopts schedule for Take advantage of this special opportunity to upgrade
SIS ally Gounel rees to Orbitel Communications for a great price.

Download Text in Divis :
1O nsmbvisent The area’s #1 Internet provider!
the Ann and nlnMariconau spotlight p u
. v Reliably fast downloads so everyone can get online and connect all
he first to 31996 for their devices at the same time!
t 0 et W Ask about Orbitel Home WiFi and save money on your portable
g |0 H al news device data plans when surfing at home!
hreakin g and info ¥ More speeds available - up to 150Mbps!

| Blazing-fast, consistent speeds that blow the doors off DSL!

Make the switch! Call Today!

Orbitel 520-568-8890

local news!

COMMUNICATIONS www.orbitelcom.com

Introductory offer for new 100M residential customers only. Wireless device must be within range of WiFi network to operate. Setup of wireless devices included when using Orbitel WiFi
equipment only. Many factors affect speed. Actual speed may vary. Other restrictions may apply. Call office for details.




v

Dylan Hill (far left), a Junior ROTC cadet, has been nominated forfor admission to two service academies.

LEADING OFF
Editor’s Letter Page 6
Contributors Page 6
Social Media Page 7

PEOPLE

A photo gallery captures Maricopans
around town. Page 8

A little history on water tanks. Page 9

Jerri Early on being MUSD's longest-
tenured teacher. Page 10

FAMILY

A photo gallery showcases youth and
family activities. Page 12

Be Awesome's Priscilla Behnke cxplains
TV show's bad influence. Page 14

Murray Siegel cclebrates blended
learning programs. Page 15

Loecal student Dylan Hill has a tough
choice to make. Page 16

OO n Z- en Z- S February 2018

BUSINESS

Entrepreneur Shane Pannell is back on
the market. Page 18

Business briefs include openings, awards
and inspections. Page 20

Directory Page 22

GOVERNMENT

An early glimpse at how the 2018 elections
are shaping up. Page 26

Copper Sky prepares for big drop in
annual funding. Page 28

HOME

Most expensive and least expensive homes
sold. Page 30

Gardeners get ready for spring planting.
Page 32

HomeSmart's Dayv Morgan describes
options for retirees. Page 33

Joycelyn Cabrera

HEALTH

Silver Sneakers classes help keep seniors fit.
Page 42

Trainer Aaron Gilbert has ideas for keeping
resolutions. Page 43

Bryan Mitchell keeps active at 88 with
exercise regimen. Page 44

SENIOR LIVING

Harry Dieffenbach has made model-
building a lifetime hobby. Page 46

Joan Koeczor explains how the American
dream has shifted for seniors. Page 49

THINGS TO DO

Check the calendar for Maricopa activities.
Page 51

Maricopa Agricultural Center hosts
Ag-Venture tours. Page 52

Suit up for annual Copa Color Run. Page 53

See what's screening at this year's Copa
Shorts Film Fest. Page 54

ON THE COVER: Bryan Mitchell, who will be 89 in April, plays pickleball at Copper Sky as part of his fithess regimen. Photo by Victor Moreno

4 InMaricopa.com | February 2018

NOT YOUR ORDINARY CPA!

L/l

James A Chaston CPA

TAXES & ACCOUNTING
Maricopas 1st CPA Firm, since 2004

LOWER YOUR TAXES!

Take advantage of tax credits.

Contribute to your retirement, Roth IRA.
Get organized.

Know this year’s tax rules changes.

Have qualified health insurance.
Hang-up on the IRS Scam phone calls.
Protect your identity.

Visit ChastonCPA.com for details.

R o

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
Maricopa, AZ 85139

(520) 568-3303

INCOME TAX
PREPARATION

® Personal * Corporations
o Partnerships ® Trusts ® All states

e Specialists in non-resident tax returns and issues
® |RS Acceptance Agent for W-7 preparation

5 tax preparers with
more than 100 years’
combined experience

MONTHLY
BOOKKEEPING

* Affordable prices

* 1099 preparation

® Payroll processing

* Payroll tax preparation

® Sales tax preparation

* Financials preparation and review

Focus on your business.
Do what you do best, |
and we'll do the rest!

Jim@ChastonCPA.com



Seniors shine in retirement

ot everybody over the age of 65 likes
to be called a “senior citizen” and
certainly not “elderly; but Maricopa’s
most experienced residents are in the
spotlight for this month’s edition.

Our cover subject is Bryan Mitchell,
who is 88 years old and recently
discovered the benefits of pickleball,
which he has added to his regular
exercise. He also takes advantage of
qualifying for Silver Sneakers, a program
that is also detailed in this issue.

A master model-builder, Harry
Dieffenbach started scratchbuilding
while in the U.S. Navy during World
War II. Now in his 90s, his models of ships and
boats are displayed in Province Village Center. He
talked to InMaricopa about the hobby that lasted
through two careers.

Realtor Dayv Morgan talks about housing
options for retirees in his column this month, and
Master Gardener Rita Bricker has tips for prepping
your garden plots for spring plantings.

Also in this issue, look into the financial future
of the city’s Copper Sky, and look back at the history

Contributors

MASON CALLEJAS

The InMaricopa reporter

took an in-depth look at the
finances behind Copper Sky as
it prepares to lose more than
$1 million in annual funding

JOYCELYN CABRERA
The high school journalism

of water tanks in Maricopa. 2018 is an election year
with lots on the line at every level; see how some
races are starting to shape up already.

Meet Maricopa High School senior, Junior ROTC
cadet and candidate for West Point and
the U.S. Naval Academy Dylan Hill and
learn about her quest to become the first
member of her family in the military
since WWII. As Dylan plans her career,
Jerri Early plans a “phased” retirement
from her career as an educator and the
longest-tenured teacher in the Maricopa
Unified School District.

Also in this issue, catch up with
“Shark Tank” entrepreneur Shane
Pannell, find out what’s new at Copa Short Film Fest
and check out this month’s event calendar.

Happy reading,

1

e —

RAQUEL HENDRICKSON | Editor
Raquel@InMaricopa.com
520-568-0040 ext. 3

AARON GILBERT
The certified strength and

(page 37). He hopes to one day
amalgamate his two degrees
and produce feature-length
documentaries, a sample of
which will appear in the Copa
Shorts Film Fest (page 54).

6 InMaricopa.com | February 2018

intern caught up with classmate
Dylan Hill to learn how she was
nominated for acceptance into
two military academies (page
16). Joycelyn also landed the
lead in the MHS production

of “The Mouse Trap” (see

our calendar page 52).

conditioning specialist owns
Longevity Athletics and
offers fithess advice (page
43). This month, he starts

a two-part column on the
best ways to stick to your
healthy-living resolutions.

TMaricopa

MARICOPA. DELIVERED.

Publisher
SCOTT BARTLE

Editor
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON

Writers
PRISCILLA BEHNKE
JOYCELYN CABRERA
MASON CALLEJAS
MICHELLE CHANCE
AARON GILBERT
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON
JOAN KOCZOR
FRAN LYONS
MURRAY SIEGEL

Photographers
JOYCELYN CABRERA
MASON CALLEJAS
MICHELLE CHANCE
RAQUEL HENDRICKSON
VICTOR MORENO

Designer
CARL BEZUIDENHOUT

Advertising
SCOTT BARTLE
VINCENT MANFREDI
MICHELLE SORENSEN

Volume 13, Issue 2
InMaricopa
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101
Maricopa, AZ 85138

520-568-0040 Tel
520-568-0050 Fax

News@InMaricopa.com
Advertising@InMaricopa.com
Photos@InMaricopa.com

Mission
Inform readers/viewers. Enrich advertisers.

Core Values
1. Integrity
2. Accountability
3. Open, honest and real-time
communication
4. Prosperity for clients, community,
company and employees

Published advertisements are not an endorsement
of products or advertising claims by InMaricopa.
No part of this magazine may be reproduced by
any means without the prior written permission
of InMaricopa. Copyright 2018.

InMaricopa's recent followers on ...

JOIN m

New Year’s
resolutions 347 tooo personal. People
can cut me off now and then, f . A oo

but | need to keep cool. Lol

Deena Cowger My 2018
resolution is to accomplish
the resolutions of 2017, which
| should’ve done in 2016
because | made a promise

in 2015, which | planned on
keeping back in 2014.

Vanessa
Cervantes

Darren
Brownlee Minter

Donna Lupita Lane

hel H
Monique R Main To graduate Shelton urtado

from NAU with my BA,
pass my NES professional
knowledge exam, and land
my first teaching position.

TR Crew Yubeta To be more
greatful to God for my life and
family and take more time

Taryn Reinbold Get the things
done that have been needing to
be done over the last 10 years.

Stephanie Stephanie DWMS Blended Eric Perez Jeanette
Time to clean up the tasks. to enjoy and just take it in. Braak Baldwin Learning Boxing Slay
Spend as much time with my
kids and grandkids as possible. Christina Promise To be happy.
These last few years have
Joann Rivera | need to stop been really hard on me and my : l
procrastinating, be more family. There have been more @
patient, and not take getting problems than | can count. | just ‘-
cut off while driving on the want to be able to smile more! i v
Amelia Clint Traek Chris Saha
Guzman Arndt Malan Brown Mustafic

= pjzzafhid

2 i)

MEDIUM 2-TOPPING

PIZZAS

CALLORCLICK = &
DELIVERY OR CARRYOUT

”

NooNEOutplzzas

TheHut #

L b 0

SEE THE FULL MENU AT

21101 N. JOHN WAYNE PARKWAY | 520-316-6116 — -

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 7



Gallery

InMaricopa publisher
Scott Bartle (center)
received the
Maricopa Chamber of
Commerce Business
of the Year award on
Jan. 20 from Patti
Wasowicz, for whose
late husband Bill
"Waz" Wasowicz the
award was named.
Will Dunn (right)
emceed the event

at Elements Event
Center.

Raquel Hendrickson

Ray Nieves, Eddie Rodriguez and Chris Cahall gathered
at an after-the-fire presentation by Maricopa Fire/Medical
Department Jan. 11. Michelle Chance

Floyd Galloway (left), former president of the East Valley
NAACP, chatted with Maricopa's Melvin Benning at the Martin
Luther King Jr. Celebration Jan. 15. Michelle Chance

Maricopa businesses and organizations crowded into City Hall
Jan. 20 to offer resources during the Senior Info/Expo.
Raquel Hendrickson

Tristan Marshell performed during the All Arizona Poetry Slam
Championship Jan. 13. Raquel Hendrickson

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

History

Maricopa Historical Society

Water tanks had important
impact on Maricopa

By Patricia Brock and the Maricopa Historical Society

ust west of the railroad station were two

very large water tanks that held over 1

million gallons of water. They were owned

by the SPRR and were used to supply
water to the many steam engines pulling trains
through Maricopa. The tanks also supplied all
the water for the homes in Maricopa.

The engines burned oil, which heated the
water to create steam. The oil supply was located
at Tucson and Yuma. The trains had to take on
water at several stations between the two places.
Maricopa was one of the water stops.

The water was taken from one well by
an electric pump. The pump was driven by a
very large one-cylinder engine with a large
flywheel (approximately 8 feet in diameter).
It was painted bright red with various parts
painted a bright green. Donald DeHart said
it was a beautiful piece of machinery and kept
spotlessly clean by the railroad employee in
charge of it. This person was Charley Barker,
and his title was “pumper.”

The pump did not need to run all the time.
It was mainly operated from 6 p.m. until 6 a.m.
daily so the citizens of Maricopa could have
electric power for lights, radios, etc. This engine
was the only source of electricity in Maricopa,
and when Charley was late getting to work, it

caused people to miss their radio programs. At
those times, Charley was not very popular.

The first water tank was a tower made of
steel installed in the 1890s.

The second tank was installed around 1950
and made of steel. (It collapsed in a storm
around 1973.)

Southern Pacific Railroad
provided water for trains
and the local school with its
water tanks, the last of which
has become a landmark of
sorts in Maricopa.

Maricopa Historical Society

Maricopa Historical Society

Southern Pacific provided water to the
school in 1935; it may have installed the
wooden water tank next to schoolhouse.
A small water tank stood at the southwest
corner of the schoolyard.

Railroad employees pumped water from
the tank to fill engines for driving trains. in]

Mason Callejas

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com

9



10

Profile

‘Techie’ teacher
marks 20 years of
making math fun
for Maricopa kids

By Michelle Chance Photos by Mason Callejas

longtime Maricopa school teacher is preparing for retirement, but she’s not going

anywhere soon.

Jerri Early, math coach and teacher with Maricopa Unified School District, has

taught Maricopa children for more than two decades and is the longest-tenured

educator employed with the district.

She’s a favorite of many students
for “managing to make math fun” by
accommodating  interesting  teaching
techniques to accommodate students’ many
different learning styles.

A part of her strategy has been balancing

her calculated lessons with a little humor.

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

“I understand these kids are under a lot
of pressure and I know how it is when you're
sitting in a class all day long;” Early said. “You
need to have laughs and have fun because if
you can laugh and have fun, youll do better”

Early’s phased retirement won't mean an
absence from the classroom quite yet, however.

Jerri Early is MUSD's longest-tenured
teacher, hired full-time in 1996.

She plans to work a few additional years in
her same positions at Maricopa High School
and the district’s two middle schools as an
employee of SmartSchoolsPlus, an agency
often utilized by area educators easing into
retirement over an extended period. Retirees
can draw their pensions but return to their
same jobs, as allowed by the Arizona State
Retirement System.

In addition to her work at MUSD, Early
has also taught math at the collegiate level. For
the past 12 years, Early has instructed night
classes at Central Arizona College. At MUSD,
she is mentor and coach for junior and high
school math teachers and the instructor of a
dual-enrollment course at MHS.

Her years spent teaching at the once small,
rural district are an asset to students and staff,
say Early’s colleagues.

“She pushes teachers to be the best version
of themselves because she believes the students

at MHS deserve to have the best teachers,” said
Jennifer Miller, high school English teacher and
MHS alumna.

Early’s career in education was preceded by
a degree in electrical engineering from Arizona
State University in 1986. She worked as a
summer student at Motorola prior to graduating
and eventually was hired as a test engineer after
receiving her diploma.

During that time, she wrote software that
tested airplane radar tracking systems her team
developed.

The young techie and her husband Scott
moved to Maricopa the same year she graduated
and later began a family with the addition of
their first daughter Kelsey in 1989.

“We've seen all the changes in the town
from being a little, tiny, two-lane road with
wild horses running across it; to the four-lane,
divided highway and (Maricopa becoming) a
city;” Early said.

Early began her career at MUSD in 1991 as a
substitute teacher when the small school district
was still located on one campus.

The next year, Early’s second daughter,
Tatum, was born. The family moved to Mesa
and then to Tucson following Scott’s career

k.

Early started her career in electrical
engineering.

with Southwest Gas.

There, Early gained her teaching certificate
and worked as a full-time math teacher at
Marana High School.

The family eventually migrated back to
Maricopa, where Early worked at MUSD again
as a substitute in 1995. The following school
year, then-Maricopa Middle School Principal
Mat Reese hired Early as a full-time math and
science teacher.

The position with the district allowed Early
to spend more time with her children, who
also attended school there and shared the same
vacation schedule. Raised in rodeo, the Early
girls traveled with their mother when school
let out every summer.

Although sheloved her work as an engineer,
Early said she wouldn’t have it any other way.

“I'really enjoy teaching and finding ways to
help kids understand the material and finding
different ways to approach a lesson because all
kids don’t learn the same,” Early said.

As a 2l-year-old rookie teacher 17 years
ago, MHS teacher Bernadette Russoniello said
Early’s mentorship was invaluable.

“She listened, she observed, she made
recommendations, but she never judged
or criticized, or made me feel inferior,”
Russoniello said. “These qualities are what
makes her a superstar teacher.” m

OAK & FORK

P SSht

SIP, SAVOR, SHARE WINE AND
DELICIOUS SMALL PLATES AT THE
NEW OAK & FORK.

Oak & Fork focuses on wine and food pairing, but
the variety gives guests the ability to try their own
unique combinations.

Small, sharable plates are delivered to the table as
each one is prepared, in a tasty series of goodness
that’s perfect for a date night or larger group.

Harrahs

AK-CHIN CASINO

Must be 21 or older fo gamble. Know When To Stop Before You Start.® Gambling Problem? Call 1-800-522-4700 or 1-800-NEXT STEP. ©2018 Caesars License Company, LLC.

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 11



FAMILY

12

Youth Gallery

The Maricopa Wells Middle School Future City team of Joseph Abel, Rylee Tarcola, Morgan  Junior guard Jacob Cowing scored in a

Witte, Aubryana Pick and Alexis Herrera won the Arizona regional competition and will go

to Washington, D.C. Submitted

When their dog Chloe went missing, Brandon Palmero and
Andrea Gonzales found an overwhelming community response

looking for their pet. Michelle Chance

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

MHS freshman
Ashlynn Jones

was in action for
the soccer team's
victory over
Sunnyslope Jan. 16,
setting up the Rams
to make the play-in
tournament.

Raquel Hendrickson

Raquel Hendrickson

Family Fishing Day again drew a crowd to the Copper Sky lake Jan. 6.
Michelle Chance

Maricopa High School senior Ivie Keene and Desert Wind Middle
School eigth grader Raymond Torres were acknowledged as
students of the month by the Maricopa Rotary Club during the MUSD
Governing Board meeting Dec. 20. Michelle Chance

Maricopa High School win over Apollo Jan. 19.

Being a patient shouldn't
test your patience.

Health care facilities exist for one reason: to care for people. At Dignity Health Medical Group, we
vow to never forget that. That’s why we're focusing on the little details that make being a patient a
lot easier: easy access to appointments, more comfortable waiting rooms, shorter wait times — and,
of course, great doctors. Welcoming new and established patients.

Family Medicine

AHWATUKEE

4545 E. Chandler Boulevard, Suite 104
Phoenix, AZ 85048

480.728.4400

CHANDLER

655 S. Dobson Road, Suite B113
Chandler, AZ 85224
480.728.5020

GILBERT

1501 N. Gilbert Road, Suite 200
Gilbert, AZ 85234
480.728.4430

MARICOPA

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 115
Maricopa, AZ 85139

520.426.3424

PARADISE VALLEY

10214 N. Tatum Boulevard, Suite A600
Phoenix, AZ 85028

602.406.1530

PEORIA

7727 W. Deer Valley Road, Suite 210
Peoria, AZ 85382

602.406.1200

PHOENIX

2927 N. 7th Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85013
602.406.3153

Internal Medicine

PARADISE VALLEY

10214 N. Tatum Boulevard, Suite A600
Phoenix, AZ 85028

602.406.1530

PHOENIX

500 W. Thomas Road, Suite 900A
Phoenix, AZ 85013
602.406.3540

Obstetrics & Gynecology

PARADISE VALLEY

10214 N. Tatum Boulevard, Suite A600
Phoenix, AZ 85028

602.406.1530

<§’C> Dignity Health Medical Group

PHOENIX

500 W. Thomas Road, Suite 720
Phoenix, AZ 85013
602.406.3715

530 E. Thomas Road
Phoenix, AZ 85012
602.351.BABY (2229)

Pediatrics

PHOENIX

500 W. Thomas Road, Suite 250
Phoenix, AZ 85013
602.406.3520

To choose a Dignity Health
primary care physician and book
your next appointment, visit
dignityhealth.org/DHMG.

To schedule an appointment,
please call 602.406.DHMG (3464).



FAMILY

Youth

Is troublesome TV show
really art imitating life?

By Priscilla Behnke

nyone working with teens these

days is aware of the Netflix series 13

Reasons Why. It was all the rage and

so popular that season two is now
under production. I first ignored it because the
premise sounded manipulative and unrealistic,
yet almost every teen I met watched
it, and loved it. So, I watched. There
were the main subjects of suicide and
bullying. I also noticed two other
themes that arent getting as much
attention and they should.

The first is frequent substance
abuse. I got the impression from
watching that the writers put it in
as normal. In one scene a boy comes home
drunk. His mother, upset he is late for dinner,
scolds him, “are you drunk on a school night?”
As if it would be acceptable for him to drink
around town inebriated on a weekend. There

Priscilla Behnke

are constant drinking parties, and most of the
issues are rooted at the parties.

The second theme was lack of meaningful
connection, even between the adults and
teens. The parents of the young girl genuinely
care for her. But they are so busy they don't
take the time to bond with their
daughter. When they do talk with
her, it's about the struggling family
business. School staff are all busy
and focused on their to-do lists. The
show’s adults leave a vacuum, and
what fills this void is sinister.

The teens are desperate for
relationships but conflate admiration
and popularity with caringand companionship.
They end up with insincere relationships that
dissolve quickly. No one steps in to provide
them an alternative; not a youth pastor, coach,
teacher or neighbor. In the end the one person

who is paid to help won’t because he is busy,
and her issue makes him uncomfortable.

When students tell me they relate, it
breaks my heart. I don’t believe they are being
dramatic; I've looked at the data. The Arizona
Youth Survey shows that 51 percent of teens
don’t feel connected to their community
(about 2,726). Roughly 17 percent of teens
(about 900) drank alcohol last month. Our
community survey consistently ranks parties
with friends as a top source of alcohol for
Maricopa youth. The city data shows between
January and November there were 68 suicide
attempts by adolescents.

“The Be Awesome Youth Coalition” is
dedicated to developing confident, connected
and successful youth. To do that, we need adults
who are willing to be the opposite of those
depicted in the show. Adults who will make the
time, do what is difficult and refuse acquiesce
in the face of youth substance abuse. You can
find more information at MCAASA.org/Be-
Awesome, or join us every second Wednesday
at 5:15 p.m. at Maricopa Elementary. m

Priscilla Benhke is program director for
Maricopa CAASA and Be Awesome Coalition.

ON YOUR

NEXT
SESSION

L1 TG S0 SESSI0N

WVICTOR MOREMO
VICTOR MOREND PHOTOGRAPHY

602-723-4338 @

14

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

Not only is the InMaricopa staff l(now|ec|geal:|e,
but they are genuine|y concerned about the success of my
businesses. And | appreciate the open door policy, which
allows me to drop in or call with questions, knowing that
each visit is treated as a priority. InMaricopa has been an
invaluable resource to me, and is good for Maricopa.

- DC‘\/ S}WC’\O‘W CUFW, OWHC‘L Com:ort KCCpCFS Pramchscc

TMaricopa

(520) 568-0040

www.InMaricopa.com/Advertising

Education

Maricopa’s blended learning
program an award-winner

By Murray Siegel

017 was a great year for the city
of Maricopa. Building began on
new stores and restaurants, ground
broke for the long-awaited railroad
overpass and the mayor set challenging goals
for the city and its citizens. You might not
have noticed that Maricopa Unified
School Districts K-8 blended
learning program was awarded the
Golden Bell Award by the Arizona
School Board Association. What is
blended learning and why should
Maricopans care? .

To answer those questions an Murray Siegel

interview was conducted with Jackie

Hahn, a sixth-grade teacher in the blended
learning program at Maricopa Wells Middle
School (MWMS). Hahn brings a unique
perspective. This is her first year teaching in
the program. She taught sixth-grade math

and science at Maricopa Elementary School
the previous four years, so she can see the
program from a teacher’s point of view. She is
the mother of a seventh-grade student in the
program at MWMS, so she can address the
value of the program as a parent.

Hahn has an
engineering degree from Rutgers
University and spent years working
as a problem solver for Johnson
& Johnson, a large multinational
manufacturing company, allowing
her to see the future benefit students
receive from blended learning.

Hahn says teaching in the
MWMS blended learning program is her
dream job, one that allows for flexibility and
provides her with opportunities to uniquely
address student interests and needs.

Students in the program, which blends

industrial

in-class and online teaching, master self-
regulated learning, become independent and
inter-dependent learners, develop creativity
and learn time-management skills. She says
students are being prepared for work in the
high-tech world of the 21st century, including
critical thinking and collaboration to solve
problems. Most students who start in the
program remain in blended learning. Some
folks raise concerns that students in this
program will have difficulty adjusting to the
more traditional style at the high school. Hahn
said her students understand how to learn and
can do so in any environment.

The school days are filled with passion
for learning for both students and teachers.
Teachers in the program meet regularly to
make adjustments as they fine-tune lessons
and projects to best meet their students’ needs.
Perhaps parents who are sending their middle
school students out of town will reconsider the
value of Maricopa schools’ blended learning
and allow their children to get an award-
winning education in this program. m

Murray Siegel has a PhD in MathEd and 42
years of teaching experience.

FAMILY

The UPS Store

$99963
PASSPORT PHOTOS
Regular $12.99
Valid only at Maricopa store
through 2/28/18.

The UPS Store B

$2.00 OFF
GROUND SHIPPING OR

$3.00
AIR SHIPPING

Valid only at Maricopa store
gh 2/28/18.

The UPS Store -

99¢ FAXING
PER PAGE

Valid only at Maricopa store
through 2/28/18.

The UPS Store B
(520) 568-571 2 20987 N John Wayne Pkwy, Suite B104

Unice Moncayo
World Class Customer Service
Lead Associate and Notary

PACKING
SHIPPING

* Printing

¢ Mailboxes
¢ Notary

¢ More!

Located in the “Fry’s
Marketplace Plaza”

throu

Gps

« (RIEND

»

BE REAL. BE CONNECTED.
BE REALLY CONNEC

TOPWAYS THATYOUT e
OBTAINED MARTJUAN: S8

« CLASSMATE

Help the Be Awesome Youth Coalition develop
confident, connected and successful youth!

MCaasa.org

f @ Be-Awesome-Youth-Coalition

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com

Meetings are the second Thursday of the month from 5:15 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. at MES.

15



FAMILY

16

Honoree

MHS JROTC
cadet earns
academy

nominations

By Joycelyn Cabrera

aricopa High School senior Dylan

Hill has received congressional

nominations for the U.S. Naval

Academy and the U.S. Military
Academy (also known as West Point). After
months of preparation, paperwork and
interviews, the Air Force Junior ROTC cadet is
on the road toward acceptance to one or both
prestigious service academies.

After a long waiting process, Dylan was
excited to get the news of her nomination from
Rep. Tom O’Halleran (D-District 1). “Aside
from the clear reason of wanting to serve
my country, I also want to be in a leadership
position as an officer, so I can advocate for the
enlisted and contribute to the safeguarding of
America and its interests.

Dylan, 17, and her family have called
Maricopa home for 10 years. Her favorite
classes are AP American Government and
JROTC. Dylan has been involved in JROTC
all four years of high school. She has been
interested in the military since her middle
school years and would be the first member of
her family to join the U.S military since World
War IL.

Rather than simply enlisting after
graduation, Dylan has gravitated toward an
academy for the rigorous environment and
training, exposure to military environments,
and leadership training. Dylan believes an
academy would better prepare her to lead
others in any situation, as well as offer her
many academically challenging opportunities.

She has been taking steps toward this goal
since her freshman year. She practices time-
management by constantly juggling AP high
school courses, JROTC obligations, a job and
extracurriculars. She has participated in cross
country, Pinal County Teen Court, Youth
Council and Governor’s Youth Commission.

She also exercises at least four times a
week.

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

|
Victor Moreno

Dylan Hill has performed so impressively in high school, she was nominated for two

service academies.

Above all, Dylan makes it a priority to
follow through with the responsibilities she is
given.

Dylan envisions a career as a ground
intelligence officer. She would be responsible
for many aspects of a military unit, including
deployment, tactical employment, planning
and welfare of troops.

MHS JROTC Master Sgt. Dishon Gregory
considers Dylan a superior student, cadet
and citizen. He was “not surprised at all”
she received the congressional nomination.
Gregory lists Dylan finest qualities as her high
standards, attention to detail, motivation,
drive and leadership skills.

“I am honored to be able to work with
Dylan for the past four years,” said Gregory,
who believes she will be successful in anything
she chooses to do.

Dylan’s aerospace science teacher Allen

Kirksey says she is a proven individual with
the highest standards of commitment and
dedication to the U.S military.

“Without a doubt, she is ready for increased
responsibilities as a cadet at West Point or the
Naval Academy... I feel that she will prove to
be an invaluable asset to the U.S military as a
future officer”

Maricopa High School also had a graduate
in last year’s class — John Blodgett — be
nominated for admission to West Point and
the Air Force Academy. He chose West Point.

MHS Principal Rick Abel said he hopes the
successes of his students will encourage others
to make the same level of effort to show what
MHS graduates can do. “Both students have
been good examples of good examples” m

Joycelyn Cabrera is a student at Maricopa High
School.

&DCM

Medical Supply, LLC

» Your One Stop
" Medical Shop

We Deliver

820 W Cottonwood Lane, Ste 10, Casa Grande

888-999-5730
DCMMed.com

e Maintenance

e
J. Warven

FUNERAL SERVICES

Our family serving yours

Arrangement Center

FOR APPOINTMENT!

* |rrigation
* Trees
e Upgrades

Ow-fime Cuanantee!

(520) 233-1127

www.DruwestLandscape.com

— SN
,jJS PIMT::-

" "THe MUSIC . com

Y

Private Music Lessons

Email for details: jennifer@stepintothemusic.com

Now Offering Piano
Lessons on:

m FaceTune

Piano ¢ Violin * Guitar * Ukulele * Voice

MUSIC
TIRED-OF - THE-COMMUTE?

Find 40+ local jobs at InMaricopa.com/Johs

mViaricopa...

Maricopa’s
Full-Service

ILIZARD I—IEIGI—ITS GLASS

520,868.6180

G s s = Company
Home Auto Business
e Dual Panes (Insulated Glass) e Window Replacement e Mirrors
¢ Fogged Windows ¢ Windshield Repair ¢ Transaction Windows
e Single Pane Windows * RVs ® Desk Tops
¢ Window Repairs/Replacements e Luxury Vehicles ¢ Display Cabinets
¢ Window Retrofits ¢ Heavy Equipment e Entrance Doors

o Mail Slots
e Store Fronts

e Custom Shower Doors/Enclosures ® Insurance Accepted
e Multi-Slide Patio Doors ¢ Mobile Service
e Enclosed Patios

e Table Tops

¢ Shelves 250"er

e Mirrors ygars
experience

Service At A Higher Level

Let us
SHOW YOU '

what service
SHOULD be!

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 17



18

Entrepreneur

One-time ‘Shark Tank’
entrepreneur at last
gets product to market

By Raquel Hendrickson

hane Pannell is back.

The creator of the SweepEasy
broom is finally getting his product
on the market, and he couldnt be

more thrilled. Its been nearly seven years
since Pannell appeared on the ABC show
“Shark Tank” and caught the attention of
millions of viewers and two of the panelists
with his invention.

Kevin Harrington and Daymond John
made Pannell an investment offer at the time,
which Pannell gladly accepted. It did not turn
out as expected.

“I don't like to say we didn’t make a deal.
I just say it didn’t work out,” he said. “It just
didn't fit their model”

But he’s careful to keep a cordial
relationship with the show.

“It was a good experience. I had a huge
following after the show, worldwide,” Pannell
said. “It was crazy”

He heard from daycares, restaurants,
movie theaters, pet shelters, schools, churches
and school bus companies. He has been in talks
with a janitorial company, big box stores and a
local retailer. There is also interest in Europe.

When it was clear there was no way forward
with a “Shark Tank” deal, he began looking
for other investors. He and his wife Melissa
tapped out their resources, including $70,000
in credit card debt. They were very hard times
financially and personally. Despite the family
stress, Pannell did not want to give up.

“I knew I had a great product; I just didn’t
have the product made yet,” he said.

The SweepEasy broom’s standout feature is
a retractable scraper, plastic or metal, that can
be engaged to remove items stuck to the floor,
such as gum, slime, dried glue and stickers.

To get the broom made, Pannell went
into business with some people who turned
out to be “not good guys.” Pannell said they
had a vision of a cheap version of his product.
That was the version he first sold online, but
reviews ranged wildly from one star to five

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

Raquel Hendrickson

Shane Pannell the version of his SweepEasy broom now on the market.

stars with nothing in between.

“People loved it because it had the scraper,
but it was just a cheap broom. It was just a
terrible product, and I said this is not my
vision for my product,” Pannell said.

He got out of that contract and found a
new investor through a mutual friend. Joshua

Looney of Phoenix said he was drawn to the
simplicity of the broom’s innovation and
called it a “revolutionary product” Now he
is the CEO of SweepEasy. His involvement
has allowed Pannell to build the product he
imagined in the first place and finally launch
it. The broom retails at $19.95.

“Because of all the time that’s been between
the show and now, I've been able to fine-tune the
product and make it better and better and better,”
Pannell said. “What I came out with is a product
that exceeded my expectations. The quality of
the broom = the bristles are from Italy — just
the broom itself will rival any $20 broom on the
market, plus you have a $20 scraper inside”

The brooms are made at a factory in Malaysia
run by two U.S.-educated brothers. Pannell has
visited once, and Looney has gone twice. Both
are satisfied with the quality of the work. When
the first boxes arrived, and Pannell finally saw
the product he envisioned, he cried.

Get lots of
advice from different
consultants, you don’t
necessarily have to pay
for it. Reach out and
network.”

—Shane Pannell

“Id always wanted to invent, ever since I
was a little kid. I don’t know if saw an invention
movie or what he said. “I never stopped
thinking about things. I have about 1,000 ideas,
but I've really got five that are going to be really
good”

Originally from Boise, Idaho, he now lives
in Rancho El Dorado. The Pannells moved
to Maricopa in 2005 after being chosen in a
lottery to buy a home. He started a pest-control
business but eventually sold that company and
became a work-from-home-dad.

What does he tell others who have big ideas
they want to get into the marketplace?

“My advice would be to get lots of different
opinions. Get lots of advice from different
consultants, you don’t necessarily have to pay
for it. Reach out and network”

The process has been an education,
sometimes a painful one. But being able to
launch the product he envisioned nearly a
decade ago has put much of that into perspective.

“I've learned what not to do and what to
do, and believe me, we made a lot of mistakes,
a lot of money mistakes, like ‘Ouch, that hurts.
That’s a $5,000 mistake’ It’s part of the game. If
you make a mistake, don’t do it again. But don't

ever quit” )

ARROYO GRILLE AT SOUTHERN DUNES IS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
ARREYO
A PURE DINING %12

EXPERIENCE

REVERSE HAPPY HOUR@&DINNER FIVE NIGHTS
-~

JOIN US FOR DATE NIGHT THIS MONTH!
K DINNER FOR TWO $45*

DATE NIGHT DINNER INCLUDES

TWO HOUSE SALADS

TWO CHEF PREPARED ENTREES

SEAFOOD CAKES - GRILLED PORK LOIN
ROASTED CHICKEN BREAST

CHEF’S CHOICE DESSERT

OFFER VALID WEDNESDAY THROUGH SUNDAY FROM

2/1/18 - 2/24/18. NOT VALID ON 2/14/18 OR WITH ANY _ A
OTHER SPECIALS, OFFERS OR DISCOUNTS. DOES NOT 4
INCLUDE ALCOHOL OR APPLICABLE TAX.

50% OFF APPETIZER WITH PURCHASE OF TWO ENTREES FROM MAIN MENU. MUST PRESENT
COUPON TO SERVER. NO SUBSTITUTIONS. NOT VALID WITH ANY OTHER SPECIALS, OFFERS OR
DISCOUNTS. ONE COUPON PER TABLE, NO SPLIT CHECKS. DOES NOT INCLUDE ALCOHOL. NON-
TRANSFERABLE. OFFER EXPIRES 02/28/18.

ARROYOGRILLE.COM

Proudly owned by the Ak-Chin Indian Community [freovsorr]®
48456 WEST HIGHWAY 238 «- MARICOPA

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 19



Chamber award
testament to
passionate staff,
responsive community

Lack of hot water gets
F.O.R. in hot water

NOW ENROLLING!

Enrollment is open
district-wide if space permits.

MARICOPA
Unified School District

Dream. Learn. Become.

Only one of 17 Maricopa food
establishments did not score excellent
after being inspected by Pinal County’s
health department Dec. 16-Jan. 15.
F.O.R. Maricopa’s food bank
continued to have trouble with hot
water at its distribution location in Santa
Cruz Elementary School. Hand-washing
sinks are required to provide water at
100 degrees within seconds. During
inspection, after 10 minutes, hot water
was at only 70 degrees. F.O.R. Maricopa
was requested to correct the problem

By Scott Bartle

The Maricopa Chamber bestowed a great honor

upon InMaricopa at its annual awards banquet

Jan. 20. We are very proud to be named Business
of the Year by our fellow chamber members.

FREE FULL-DAY
KINDERGARTEN

We joined the chamber 15 years ago and have
been working tirelessly to serve our community

since. Our journalists are passionate about
RaguelHendrickson  jnforming Maricopans and our advertising

° °
Communlty Award WInners team is equally passionate about helping local

Recipients of Community Awards from Maricopa Chamber of Commerce: (from left)

Chamber Chairman Chris Cahall, Chairman's Award winner Steve Durkee, Was Busi-

ness of the Year winner Scott Bartle of InMaricopa, Small Business of the Year winner

Robert Kistler of Impressive Imaging, former Chamber board member Adam Saks,
Sonny Dunn Citizen of the Year Brenda Campbell, Renate Chamberlin Volunteer of the
Year Paul Shirk and Chamber Director Terri Crain.

Business licenses

Commercial: Above and Beyond
Nails & Spa, KT Landscape, Liberty
Tax Service, Maricopa Shell, Stant Law
PLLC, WFG Maricopa

Business evolutions

Copper Nail Construction’s Shane Graser was
granted a bond release request Jan. 16 for work at
Maricopa Grand Professional Villages, 41600 W.

businesses succeed. It's awesome for them to
be recognized by our fellow chamber members
with this prestigious award.

Raquel, Michelle, Mason, Vince and Chance,
congratulations and thank you! You deserve this
honor, and I hope you are as proud of yourselves
as I am of you. I also celebrate the work of your
predecessors, from Joyce to Dick and everyone
in between who helped lay a positive foundation
for our company.

Though our analytics and survival skills —
not many pre-recession Maricopa startups are
still serving and employing Maricopans today
— indicate our publications are well-read, it is

as soon as possible.

Excellent [No violations found]
« Cilantro’s Mexican Cocina
» Culver’s of Maricopa
» Francisco’s Mexican Food
- Fry’s Marketplace
- Fry’s Marketplace + Deli
- Fry’s Marketplace + Starbucks
- Fry’s Marketplace + Sushi
« Gyro Grill
» Jackin the Box
- Maricopa Head Start
- Native Grill & Wings

At All 6 Elementary Schools

BUTTERFIELD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - (520) 568-6100

Home-based: Accounting Smith-Enke Road. extremely gratifying to be recognized by the . The New HQ Science, Technology, Engineering, Arts and Math Academy
Advocate, Arts and Crafts, Avon Maricopa Auto Spa at 19864 N. John Wayne community in this way. Our team’s intrinsic . Panda Express

with Tina, Christopher Lang, Parkway received a permit for nonstructural tenant rewards come from fulfilling our mission . QuikTrip L5 D12 ELEZI;E;\;I"QEY zggg;;‘ — (520) 568-5160
Designs by Michelle Annette, Dion improvements valued at $12,500. of informing readers/viewers and enriching . Say Sushi P y

Black, Fantastic Numismatics,

Four Directions, HadleeRae, JB's
Revolvers, Lalo Torres, Maria’s Home
Daycare, Paisley Cactus Design,
Pool Service of Maricopa, Premium
Cabinet Design, Two Five Zero Zero,
Victor Moreno Photography, Violet's
Garden Assisted Living Home,
Winters Sole, WYS Education

Out of town: Arizona Bull Bank,
Atmosphere Commercial Interiors,
Bridge Group, Burden Electric,

De Lage Landen Financial, Desert
Mermaid Swim Academy, Elite Signs,
Express Employment Professionals,
Faith Real Estate & Investments,
Grapevine Development, Kona
Financial Inc., Limitless Events,

Mead Painting, Schifferer Built,
Sigma Contracting Inc., Solar Installs,
Sahuaro Contracting, Titan Alarm Inc.
Nonprofit: Baby Fox Foundation,
Community Action Human Resources
Agency, Girls Scouts-Arizona Cactus
Pine Council, Zonta Club of Maricopa
Special use: Golden Assylum

20 InMaricopa.com | February 2018

As part of another tenant improvement,
a demolition permit was issued Jan. 9 for a
1,412-square-foot dental office at 20917 N. John
Wayne Parkway in the former Copa Tan location.
That work is valued at $10,000.

Global Water reccived a development review
permit for its well property at 18303 N. Piccolo
Drive in Rancho Mirage. Jan. 16, City Council
agreed to a re-plat request for two parcels to create
one parcel, where the company will develop a raw
water well site.

Sunrise Preschool, owned by Legacy Charter,
received a permit for a lot split Jan. 10 on its property
at 19287 N. Porter Road.

Businesses receiving sign permits were VP
Edison for its tenants under construction at
20595 N. John Wayne Parkway, Liberty Tax and
Longevity Athletics.

F.O.R. Maricopa received a zoning permit to
combine its two recently purchased lots at 19428 N.
John Wayne Parkway.

Copa’s Caring Hands received a zoning permit
for its group home at 42251 W. Bravo Drive.

advertisers. Being recognized publicly for those
efforts is exceptionally meaningful.

Without our readers supporting our
advertisers, and our advertisers supporting us,
we would not be able to provide what we believe
is an invaluable benefit to our community.
We are proud our first two sponsors, Orbitel
Communications and Harrah’s Ak-Chin, still see
value in advertising with us today, and we cherish
every new relationship developed a decade and a
half later. Thank you for your support!

We are proud to be the recipient of an
accolade named after the late Bill “Waz”
Wasowicz, who contributed selflessly to his
community and chamber. We appreciate The
Maricopa Real Estate Company for sponsoring
the award, the chamber for hosting it and all
chamber members who voted for us.

Thank you for all for your readership, and
support.

Scott Bartle is founder and publisher of
InMaricopa.

« Tacos ‘N’ More

Satisfactory [Violations corrected
during inspection]
« F.O.R. Maricopa

Needs Improvement [Critical items
noted during inspection cannot be
corrected immediately requiring
follow-up inspection]

None

Unacceptable [Gross, unsanitary
conditions necessitating the
discontinuation of service]

None

PIMA BUTTE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - (520) 568-7150
Traditional Academy - School of Excellence

SADDLEBACK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - (520) 568-6110
21st Century Learning Academy

SANTA CRUZ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - (520) 568-5170
Achievement Academy

SANTA ROSA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - (520) 568-6150
Critical Thinking and Technology Academy

DESERT WIND MIDDLE SCHOOL - (520) 568-7110
Technology Preparatory Program

MARICOPA WELLS MIDDLE SCHOOL - (520) 568-7100
Science, Technology, Engineering, Arts and Math Preparatory Program

MARICOPA HIGH SCHOOL - (520) 568-8100
College and Career Preparatory Academy

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com

21



Business Directory

ACCOUNTING

, E Ejame:/i Chaston CPA
TAXES & ACCOUNTING

* Small Business Accounting

 Consulting

 Tax Planning

 Tax Preparation

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
520-568-3303 * ChastonCPA.com

ADVERTISING

TMaricopa

Maricopa. Delivered.

AIR CONDITIONING

McLaughlin Air

AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING SERVICE
Quality service at a fair price
- Service and Repair
+ Replacement
* New Home Construction
* Free Estimates
520-213-5021

Fully licensed and bonded
ROC#294841

APPLIANCE REPAIR/SALES

Local, Family Owned and Operated
520-424-8435

ﬂ:‘%aﬂ&ﬁ

EXPERT APPLIANC E".EP-&I'-?

Local and Dependable

520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ASSISTED LIVING/
HOME CARE
Caliche Senior Living
1640 N. Peart Road
Casa Grande
520-316-8041
CalicheLiving.com

Comfort Keepers
480-659-9201
ComfortKeepers.com

Visiting Angels

16815 S. Desert Foothills
Parkway, Suite 123
Phoenix

480-886-1165
VisitingAngels.com/
SouthPhoenix

ATTORNEY

CorprLE (/. COPPLE, P.C.

S. Christopher Copple, Esq.

Personal Injury & Medical
Malpractice Specialists

(602) 528-4705
Chris@CoppleLawFirm.com

Jordan Law, L.L.P.

s Estate Planning
s Family Law
* Bankruptcy

Mariam Jordan
Attorney and Counselor at Law
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102

480-852-1099 - JordanLawlLLPcom

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS/
REPAIR/SERVICES

- Since 1961 |
ISED AUTO PARTS
WEIBUY&IUNKICARS
53501 W. Jersey Drive .520-568-2945
HiddenValleyAutoParts.com

= = White’s Automotive
L . .
(2 Repair & Towing
A/C » Brakes © Tune Ups e Tires

v'Full Service Repair Facility
v'24 Hour Towing

18917 N. John Wayne Parkway ® 520-568-4404

$5 OFFou
*Must Present Coupon CHANGE

CAR WASH

AlwaysiFi Vacuums

20168 N.

520-381-0044 » FastAndFriendlyCarWash.com

CHIROPRACTIC

Auto, Sports
m & Family Care

Dr. Danohue DC, CCSP, FIAMA, GIC, MUA

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 109
520-494-7788 ® MaricopaChiropractor.com

AZ Chiro & Acupuncture
44400 W. Honeycutt Road,
Suite 102

520-568-5437
85239spine.com

22 InMaricopa.com | February 2018

CHURCHES

&

CAIVARY CHAPEL

Sundays at 8:30 or 10:15 a.m.
Children’s Ministry at 10:15 service

44301 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
520-428-0463 - CalvaryMaricopa.org

CLEANING

Clean Sweep House Cleaning
480-448-5770
CleanSweepHouseCleaning.
com

Oxi Fresh Carpet Cleaning
520-329-4027
OxiFresh.com

COMPUTERS

Data Doctors

21116 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-1

520-868-6161
DataDoctors.com

CONCRETE
¢ Sidewalks  Flagstone
* Pool Deck ® Concrete
¢ Acid stain resurfacing
* Patios ® Driveways

ROC #
257673

SALT RIVER CONCRETE LLC
480-560-7514 e SaltRiverConcrete.com

COPY SERVICES

The UPS Store

20987 N. John Wayne Parkway,
Suite B-104

502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

DENTISTS / ORTHODONTIST

San Tan Oral Surgery

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 112

480-659-9820
SanTanOralSurgery.com

DRYER VENT CLEANING
Mr. Appliance of Maricopa
520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ELECTRICIAN

Mr. Electric of Phoenix Metro
155 W. 23rd St.

Suite 3B, Tempe
520-216-5648
PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com

EMERGENCY SERVICES
Maricopa Fire Department
520-568-3333

Maricopa Police Department
520-316-6800

Poison Control
800-222-1222

ENTERTAINMENT
Arizona Renaissance
12601 E. US Hwy 60
Gold Canyon
FestivalRenFestinfo.com

Copa Shorts Film Fest
CopaShortsFilmFest.org

Harrah's Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road
480-802-5000
Caesars.com/Harrahs-Ak-Chin

EYE CARE

Maricopa Eye Care

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 119

520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

FUNERALS

by Wa rren

PAIRER A
Servmgfamlhes whlle
honoring traditions.
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102
520-836-8041

Family owned & operated

FURNITURE

At Home Furnishings
1870 W. Germann Road
Chandler

480-726-7400
AtHomeFurnishingsAZ.com

GLASS

IMPAST

WINDSHIELD

Mobile Repair Service:
o Cracked Windshield
e Chipped Windshield
e Windshield Replacement

(520) 568-3933 * ImpactWindshield.com

LIZARD I—][E][GHTS
Gilass
Service At A Higher Level
520-868-6180 * LizardHG.com
ROC 222193 K-65
* Licensed x Bonded % Insured
* Master Auto Glass Techs

GOLF

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
Golf Club

48456 W. SR 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

Golf Cart Parts Company
1720 W. Elliot Road

Gilbert

480-272-8418
GolfCartPartsCompany.com

GOVERNMENT

City of Maricopa

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza
520-568-9098
Maricopa-AZ.gov

HANDYMAN

Mr. & Mrs. Handy, LLG

== Doors « Drywall
Flooring < Paint
Windows * More

7(520) 705-0697

3ﬁd\; man S@
N

o . ‘3
NanhlsTunSmall
480.204.234

We do all repairs inside (md out <\de fromAtoZ
*Not o licensed contractor

Tile & Flat Roof

REPAIR

Drywall & texture matching
Top craftsmanship gauranteed
Maricopa e Casa Grande
Payment plans e Free estimates

30+ years experience
Not a licensed contractor

HARDWARE

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

HEALTH, FITNESS. &
WELLNESS

Longevity Athletics

20924 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite D2-A

520-261-4661
LongevityAthletics.com

HOME IMPROVEMENT

Roll-Out
Pl Sh elves Gy

Licenced ® Locally made o 20+ years experience

+ No Bending
* No Stooping + No Crawling

E1 (480) 703-1617 i
EZRollOutShelves.com

Solar Concepts

916 S. 52nd St.

Suite 101, Tempe
480-968-1777
SolarConceptsAZ.com

‘/Ej Find details on these and many other local businesses on your computer/tablet/phone 24/7 at InMaricopa.com/Directory

HOSPITALS

Banner Casa Grande

Medical Center

1800 E. Florence Blvd.,

Casa Grande

520-381-6300
BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

INSURANCE

Lance Lane
AGENT
20800 N. John Wayne
Parkway, Suite 110
520-568-8400
LanceLanelnsurance.com

oo StateFarm

Vincent J Morrissey
(602) 402-1022

Gloria Smith at Insurance and
Consulting Services

20800 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 108 (Inside MCE)
520-568-6750
GloriaSmithEnterprises.com

LANDSCAPING

CERTIFIED ~
HORTICULTURIST _:_

Maricopa Local BEB
] 520-233-1127 E==24
DruwestLandscape.com

MASSAGE THERAPY
Petersen Physical Therapy
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 125

520-568-2723
PetersenPhysicalTherapy.com

MEDICAL SUPPLIES

DCM Medical Supplies, LLC
820 W. Cottonwood Lane
Suite 10, Casa Grande
888-999-5730
DCMMed.com

MORTGAGE

Dawn Svoboda
Academy Mortgage Corp.
442 W. Kortsen Road
Suite 104, Casa Grande
520-316-1341

e LOd

[ HomeStr -E'E‘t]

Agron Anderson
A80-258-1477

[ T T O P
LS 10 552

FNC s

This ad could be
yours for
less than 1/2¢
per household

520-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

MuUsIC

Step into the Music
520-568-8560
SteplntoTheMusic.com

This ad could be
yours for
less than 1/2¢
per household

920-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

NONPROFITS
Against Abuse, Inc.
PO Box 10733

Casa Grande
520-836-1239
Against-Abuse.org

Family, Friend &

Neighbor COAP

402 E. 10th St., Casa Grande
520-836-0736
UnitedWayofPC.org

F.O.R. Maricopa
PO Box 82
520-251-0226
ForMaricopa.org

The Friends of the Maricopa
Public Library
520-568-8094

Maricopa Little League
520-350-4080
MaricopalittleLeague.com

Maricopa Veterans Center
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
520-404-6672

Veterans of Foreign Wars
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
602-920-3933

OPTOMETRY

Maricopa Eye Care

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 119

520-568-7538
MaricopaEyeCare.com

PAINTING
Maricopa -
Hernandez's "&rn,
Painting \5

(520) 483-7701 _%:g-%

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR PAINTING
Wall Repairs = Free Estimates
Epoxy Flooring

Customen Satisfaction First
yo BIIGK WEll

Extenor & Intenor

Licensed
Bonded

Insured %

(480)199325302
RockWellPainting.com

ROC#288197

PAINT SUPPLIES

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

PEST CONTROL

MARICOPA
BUG BUSTERS

Only $35 « No contract required

Firefighter Family owned
and operated
Frank and Talisha Bradstream

© Black Widows
© Pigeon Control
o Scorpions

o Termites

(520) 800-4667
Retired/Veteran

Initial Fee -E
“Must present coupon - Seryice

PET WASTE REMOVAL

Maricopa’s
Pet Waste

Removal
A\ company!

PHYSICIANS
Affiliated Cardiologist
of Arizona

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway

Suite 123
520-709-3106
AffCard.com

Health Matters

9180 E. Desert Cove
Suite 103, Scottsdale
480-993-3331
HealthMattersAZ.com

The Hearing Centers

of Arizona

520-494-3285 - Maricopa
520-494-3893 - Casa Grande

Petersen Physical Therapy
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 125

520-568-2723
PetersenPhysicalTherapy.com

5L LIFE FAMILY HEALTH CENTER

SUN LIFE
- Family Practice - Women'’s Wellness
- Pediatrics - Maternity Care

SunLifeFamilyHealth.org

Sun Life Center for Children
44572 W. Bowlin Road
520-568-2245

Sun Life Center for Women
44765 W. Hathaway Ave.
520-788-6100

Sun Life Family Health Center
44572 W. Bowlin Road
520-568-2245

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 126
520-494-1090 * MFAAC.com

PHOTOGRAPHY
Victor Moreno Photography
602-723-4338

PLUMBING

Brutinel Plumbing & Electrical
600 E. 1st St.

Casa Grande

520-836-5802

Brutinel.com

Carrera’s Plumbing
Incorporated
CarrerasPlumbing.Com
Licensed Contractor
ROC#262781
520-251-8401

POOL SUPPLIES

Ace Hardware

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS

Outside

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102
520-568-0040 - Market247365.com
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Ahwatukee Realty & Property
Management
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 120

520-568-3572
AhwatukeeRealty.com

Desert Canyon Properties
44565 Granite Drive
602-818-251
DesertCanyonProperties.com

Getting
to

MEGAN PURVIS

Hometown: Wakefield, Rhode Island
Maricopan since: 2008

Occupation: Director of Student Affairs at
Central Arizona College, Maricopa Campus

Family: Husband and 1 daughter

Like most about Maricopa: Small town
feel, but still close to a big city

Like least about Maricopa: Not enough

clothing stores

FAVORITES

Charity: Christopher and Dana Reeve

Foundation

Book: Anne of Green Gables
Movie: The Great Outdoors
8 Team: Arizona Coyotes

Drink: Awful Awful -

It's a Rhode Island thing!

Website: www.centralaz.edu

Quote: “Go confidently in the direction of your
dreams” - Thoreau

% Learn more about Megan at InMaricopa.com/Getting-To-Know

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 23



Business Directory

REALTORS

Brian French
HomeSmart Success
623-451-1916
CopaAz.com

a

& HWATURER
- T T _..;.. Py
SINCE 1974
CHAD CHADDERTON
SALES & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 120
Chad@AhwatukeeRealty.com
520-568-3572 » AhwatukeeRealty.com

kD) SN

Dayv Morgan

HomeSmart Success

19756 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 100

480-251-4231
HomeSmartSuccess.com

Rita Weiss

Desert Canyon Properties
44565 Granite Drive
602-818-2511
DesertCanyonProperties.com

Jeremy Winegard
Your AZ Realty Guy
480-276-2969
YourAZRealtyGuy.com

RESTAURANTS
Arroyo Grille

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
48456 W. SR 238
520-568-2000
ArroyoGrille.com

Jersey Mike’s

21423 N. John Wayne Parkway,
520-568-6584
JerseyMikes.com

nabive

grill ) wings
21164 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

Pizza Hut Wing Street

2101 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-316-6116

PizzaHut.com

SCHOOLS

Butterfield Elementary
School

43800 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-6100
BES.MaricopaUSD.org

1 Camino L
"'@ Montessori B

® Private Pre-School
e K-6 Tuition Free Charter School

44301 W. Maricopa-CG Hwy
(520) 868-6145
ﬂCaminoMontessor‘i.urg

Desert Wind Middle School
35565 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-7110
DWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

Central Arizona College
17945 N. Regent Drive
520-494-6400
CentralAZ.edu

LEADING
> EDGE

ACADEMY
Waricopa
18700 N. Porter Road
520-568-7800
LeadingEdgeAcademy.com

Maricopa Elementary School
18150 N. Alterra Parkway
520-568-5160
MES.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8102
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa Unified School
District #20

44150 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
520-568-5100
MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa Wells

Middle School

45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-7100
MWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

Pima Butte

Elementary School

42202 W. Rancho EI Dorado
Parkway

520-568-7150
PBES.MaricopaUSD.org

RAM Academy

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8100
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

Saddleback
Elementary School
18600 N. Porter Road
520-568-6110
SES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Cruz
Elementary School
19845 N. Costa del Sol
520-568-5170
SCES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Rosa Elementary
School

21400 N. Santa Rosa Drive
520-568-6150
SRES.MaricopaUSD.org

SHIPPING

The UPS Store
20987 N. John Wayne
Parkway, Suite B-104,
502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

TAX SERVICES

, E E}MA Chaston CPA
TAXES & ACCOUNTING

* Small Business Accounting

* Consulting

* Tax Planning

o Tax Preparation

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
520-568-3303 * ChastonCPA.com

TRAVEL

Far Horizons Travel
608-258-1600
Far-HorizonsTravel

URGENT CARE

Dignity Health Service
20750 N. John Wayne
Parkway

520-233-2468
DignityHealth.org/Arizona/
Urgent-Care

UTILITIES

Clark’s Septic Tank Service
2515 W. Selma Highway,
Casa Grande
520-836-5545
ClarksSepticTankAz.com

Electrical District No. 3

19756 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-424-9021

ED30Online.org

Global Water Resources
22590 N. Powers Parkway
866-940-1102
GWResources.com

Orbitel Communications
21M6 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-9

520-568-8890
OrbitelCom.com

WATER/ICE

Water & Ice

20928 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite C-7

520-568-4740

WEDDINGS

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
48456 W. SR 238
520-568-2000
AkChinSouthernDunes.com

. clements
©8 rvenr cenrer

WEDDINGS « PARTIES « CONFERENCES

25 to 350 guests
Indoor and outdoor space

16000 N. Maricopa Road
520-233-2459
UltraStarAkChin.com/Elements

YOUTH

Be Awesome Youth Coalition
18150 N. Alterra Parkway
520-582-6138

DrugFree.org

24 InMaricopa.com | February 2018

B Advertise your business to all 23,000+ Maricopa-area
households

B Reach current, future and prospective Maricopa
residents — and visitors

Il Access a team of marketing professionals committed
to your success

I Leverage market-leading multi-media products

www.InMaricopa.com/Advertising

(520) 568-0040

£V o

NEXIA THERMOSTAT

New American Standard Unit

HEATING & AIR
CONDITIONING

Join Our Quality Care Membership & Enjoy!

FREE

With Installation of

Coupon must be presented before
project completion. Expires 2/28/2018.

BBB ROC#294841

MclLAUGHLIN
AIR CONDITIONING

& HEATING SERVICE

Quality Service at a Fair Price
(520) 213-5021

4 Fast, Friendly Local Service

v’ Affordable Service Repair w

and Replacement

WE CAN REPLACE YOUR BAD | ‘
AIR FLOW DUCTWORK NOW

Licensed and bonded

DATA
DOCTORS

Computer Services o

A Better Fix For Your Computer
Since 1988

A50% Discount on In-Home Services * Anti-Malware Protection COVERED! = our
Ransomware/Tech Scams COVERED! « Data Backup and Restore COVERED! \R:s:;-\?.,ﬁ\
Tune Ups and Repairs * COVERED! « Devices Connected to PC COVERED! i v
All Computer Questions COVERED! * Parts not under warranty charged separately. =S w‘—* %

MARICOPA
520-868-6161

21116 N. John Wayne Pkwy.
(Next To Bashas’)

CHANDLER HEIGHTS

480-782-1600
2945 E. Riggs Rd. #15
(Albertsons Center)

OCOTILLO
480-899-3001

2040 S. Alma School Rd. #5
(Next To Fry’s Food Stores)

QUEEN CREEK
480-783-3060
21172 S. Ellsworth Loop
(Queen Creek Marketplace)

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 25



E_. Elections

E 2018 Election Preview

— Alook ahead at a political year

GOVERN

26

By Mason Callejas

It may be an “off-year” election, but a U.S. Senate race is already heating up, a Maricopan is
making a bid for Congress, and state and local races may prove to be contentious.

U.S. REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT 1

Steve Smith (R) Tom O’ Halleran (D)

Federal

After a tumultuous 2017, Arizona’s political
role on the national stage is likely to continue
down the same raucous path during the 2018
mid-term elections.

U.S. Sen. Jeff Flake, who butted heads with
President Trump, announced he will not seek
re-election, leaving his seat vacant due to what
he considers an unsavory political climate
among fellow conservatives where there exists
a “flagrant disregard for truth or decency”

“[What] if decency fails to call out
indecency;” Flake asked rhetorically during an
Oct. 24 speech on the Senate floor. “Were the
shoe on the other foot, would we Republicans
accept such behavior on display from
dominant Democrats?”

In the wake of his announcement,
Republicans began to flex their campaign
muscles preparing for what’s likely to be a
contentious battle to fill Flake’s seat.

Thus far, from the relatively moderate
end of the conservative political spectrum,
Republican U.S. Rep. Martha McSally from
Arizonas second legislative district brings a
bipartisan approach to hot-button issues such
as healthcare and social security.

“While there is a lot of attention on
areas of disagreement on healthcare, I am
committed to working to find areas of
agreement and governing,” McSally said in
July 2017 press release.

At the far-right end of that spectrum lay
more flery GOP candidates, including former
Maricopa County Sheriff Joe Arpaio and state
Sen. Kelli Ward of Arizona’s fifth legislative

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

Kyrsten Sinema (D)

U.S. SENATE

8

Martha McSally (R)

district, both ardent Trump supporters.
Arpaio was convicted of criminal contempt
of court for violating a judge’s order when he
“continued to detain and harass” suspected
undocumented immigrants who had not been
suspected of or charged with a crime.

President Trump pardoned Arpaio in
August 2017, and called him an American
patriot who “kept Arizona safe””

Both Ward and Arpaio are staunch
supporters of Trumps immigration policy,
including his now-defunct ban on immigrants
from predominantly Muslim countries,
save for the recent barring of immigrants
from Venezuela and North Korea. McSally
defended Trump’s attacks on the press.

In opposition, Democrats are offering
their own dose of partisan fervor to tilt the
political scales to the left.

Phoenix attorney and Democrat Deedra
Abboud is also running to fill Flake’s seat.
Abboud is an American-born progressive
Muslim who states on her website “we must
be free to forge our own futures, to determine
our own destinies, and to follow our own
faith, including no faith at all”

Also on the left, fighting for Flake’s seat is
Kyrsten Sinema, a Blue Dog Democrat with
moderate liberal views many consider to be
“GOP-friendly.” With political clout and
actual campaign capital, some see Sinema as
a formidable force capable of turning the red
seat blue.

In the race for U.S. representative for
District 1, conservative Republican state Sen.
Steve Smith of Maricopa and other candidates
are challenging incumbent Tom O’Halleran, a

Andre LaFond (D) Glenn Morrison (R)

Bill Griffin (R)

moderate Democrat who resides near Sedona.

Smith and fellow Republican candidates
Kevin Cavanaugh and Tiffany Shedd have
their work cut out for them in creating name
recognition in a vast district that is nearly
equally divided between the majority parties.

O’Halleran, a former Republican and
former independent before winning his seat
two years ago, has shown a moderate bent in
D.C., with a record of bipartisan work with
veterans and law enforcement.

Arizona

For the governorship, incumbent Doug Ducey
has not yet officially declared his intention to
seek re-election. Campaigning for the job are
Democrat state Sen. Steve Farley and Army
veteran and educator David Garcia, as well as
numerous candidates from other parties and
independents.

For Secretary of State, Republican Lori
Corbin and Democrats state Sen. Katie Hobbs
and attorney Mark Robert Gordon all want
incumbent GOP Michele Reaganss job.

For Attorney General, Republican
incumbent Mark Brnovich, who has not
declared his intention to run, is being
challenged by Democrat January Contreras.

Other state-level positions up for grabs
are Superintendent of Public Education,
State Treasurer, Mine Inspector, and two
Corporation Commission seats.

Legislative District 11

Republican state Rep. Vince Leach and
Democrat Ralph Atchue are running to fill the
Senate seat vacated by Republican Steve Smith.

Elections

Running for two seats in the House of Rep-
resentatives, one vacated by Leach seeking the
Senate seat, are three Republicans: incumbent
Mark Finchem, Maricopa Constable Bret Rob-
erts and former Maricopa City Councilmember
Bridger Kimball. Running in opposition are two
Democrats: Hollace Lyon and Barry McCain.

Pinal County

In Pinal County, incumbent Clerk of Superior
Court Amanda Stanford is running unopposed
so far.

For Justice of the Peace of the Maricopa/
Stanfield Justice Court, incumbent Republican
Lyle Riggs has not yet declared his intention to
seek re-election.

For Maricopa/Stanfield constable, three
men are running for the seat being vacated
by Bret Roberts, who seeking the LD 11
representative seat. Declared candidates are
Republicans Glenn Morrison, Bill Griffin and
Michael Sloan and Democrat Andre LaFond.

Maricopa

Registration for Maricopa City Council
candidates opened Jan. 22 and will close April 30.
Candidate packets must be returned from April
30 to May 30. Three seats are up for election.
Two seats are available on the Maricopa
Unified School District Governing Board.
Candidate packets will be available from the
Pinal County Superintendent’s Office in mid-
March. Due date to file is July-August, but those
dates have not yet been set. The school board

election is only on the General Election ballot.

At Home
FURNISHINGS EVERYT

HING MUST GO!

Out-Of-Business Sale

T

OUR
BIGGEST
SALE
EVER!

COME EARLY FOR BEST SELECTION!
WE MUST LIQUIDATE EVERYTHING DOWN TO THE BARE WALLS!

Nothing will be held back. Prices will be plainly marked
on sale tags for immediate pick-up or delivery.

Due to an unforeseen TRADEMARK INFRINGMENT with one of the national chain Big Box stores
we are forced to “cease and desist” the name AT HOME Furnishings

1870 W. Germann Road

Chandler (NE Corner of Dobson & Germann)

(480) 726-7400

www.AtHomeFurnishingsAZ.com | Mon-Sat: 10am-7pm, Sun: Closed

Dobson Rd
Py |ooy2g owy

Germann Rd.

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 27



GOVERNMENT

28

Mason Callejas

City scrambiles to fill
Copper Sky funding loss

By Mason Callejas

For the past 15 years, city councilmembers,
city ——managers, planners and other
administrators have emphasized different
areas of growth and identity in an attempt to
put Maricopa “on the map.”

In 2008, a major move was made to bolster
that development when voters approved a
$65.5 million bond measure to expand the
city’s parks, recreation and library facilities. The
bonds were placed on a 15-year amortization
schedule and are to be paid in full by 2030 via a
secondary property tax.

After almost five years of planning, flood
mitigation and eventually construction, Copper
Sky Regional Park and Multi-Generational
Center opened in the spring of 2014 at a cost
of $52 million. The facility, being brand new,
was expected to create an initial budgetary
deficiency, Mayor Christian Price said.

“We've never operated a facility like this
before... so you look around and see how
other cities do it,” Price said. “But you have to
remember that as soon as this facility comes
out of the ground, you have a giant hit to the
General Fund”

To help cushion that blow, a $7.4 million
grant was awarded to the city by the AK-Chin
Indian Community to be distributed over the
course of five years at $1.48 million annually.

To prevent undue burden on the city when
the grant runs out, Price said, council set a goal.

That goal, he said, was to generate enough
revenue through usage fees to cover at least
75 percent of operational costs and eventually
shrink that margin to cover 100 percent of

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

the cost.

Now; as the city enters the fifth and final
year of the Ak-Chin grant, administrators
are sifting through the facility’s budget in an
attempt to lower overhead and get the facility
on track to self-sustainability.

Not only will the $1.48 million cushion be
taken away after next fiscal year, but the city is
currently experiencing only about a 65 percent
return, Interim Community Services director
Fred Gray said.

In July, former Community Services
Director Kristie Reister presented a financial

PARKS & REC DEBT SERVICE
- Voter approved 2008 for $65.5 million
« Paid through secondary property tax
. Started Jan. 1, 2014 at 3%
« Ends July 1, 2030 at 6.335%
« Ak-Chin grant $7.4 million ($1.48
million annually) ends July 1, 2019
« Rate of return: 65%

review of Copper Sky at a Budget, Finance and
Operations (BFO) Subcommittee meeting in
an effort to address the impending situation
and to both reduce costs and increase revenue.

The aquatic center was heavily scrutinized
for its high overhead. Other suggested cuts
were to simple expenses such as office supplies
and advertising.

Additionally, in light of the recent
increase in state minimum wage, increasing
membership rates to reflect an increase in
general labor costs was discussed at the July

Funding

BFO meeting. This is most likely to take the
form of increased day-use fees to encourage
the purchase of monthly and annual
memberships.

However, when considering rate increases,
Price wants to err on the side of caution.

“Where’s the break-even point? How
much do you let go so that you subsidize that
because that’s what the taxpayers demand?”
Price said. “They want to use [Copper Sky] for
an economical price.”

Gray has since replaced Reister as head of
the Community Services Department on an
interim basis.

Gray has extensive experience in
Community Services, including more than
a decade as Tuscon’s Parks and Recreations
director. And though his time with the City of
Maricopa is currently considered provisional,
he does agree changes must be made.

However, he said, any changes need to be
done in such a way they “don’t impact services.”

Though officials seem to be working hard
to compensate for the lack of a grant, Financial
Services Director Brenda Hasler insisted that
despite any potential shortcomings in the
Copper Sky budget the city would never be in
jeopardy of defaulting on any bond payments.
Doing so would mean a significant blow to the
city’s credit rating, so the city would make other
budget shifts to prevent that from happening.

“We budget conservatively,” Hasler said.
“We never budget [overall] expenditures over
and above revenues.”

Accordingly, as the city prepares for
life without the Ak-Chin grant, they must
consider the impact of an increased burden
on the city’s General Fund, the fund that
AKIC grant money was channeled through.

And therein lies the rub.

As Price put it, the city must continue to
subsidize the facility in such a way that rates
do not price out the residents. As Gray put it,
the city should be leery of sacrificing services.
And as Hasler put it, the city cannot default
on its debt obligations.

Instead, abalancingact mustbe performed
that in the end keeps residents happy, Copper
Sky afloat and the city financially solvent.

Additionally, for those who suggest
issuing the remaining $13 million bond
money to compensate, Price said, no way. The
city doesn’t want to over-leverage itself and
risk its credit-worthiness.

“Just because your credit card limit says
$100,000, does it mean you should spend
$100,000 if you only make $50,000 a year? No,
it doesn’t.”

[P ok o st o ymssct

Improve your vision as well
as your look and style.

Fresh styles from top eyewear
lines in stock, including Bocca
by Face a Face-Paris.

520-568-7538 | Monday — Friday 8:00 am — 5:00 pm
Suite 119 of Maricopa Professional Village (behind Walgreen's)

Thorough Eye Exams by
Dr. Roger Vesper, O.D.

maricepa eye care

® 520-568-7538
Quality Eye Care and Distinctive Eye Wear since 2006

o MaricopaEyeCare

F.O.R. Maricopa serves families
and individuals in Pinal County

Make donatlons toan ellglble organlzatlon and receive doIIar-for-doIIar credit against the AZ state taxes you owe.
Donations count as charitable contributions and may be deducted on federal returns (Itemized Deductions).
Contribution amounts eligible for credit: $400 for single filers and $800 for joint.

. . SEND DONATIONS TO:
FO R. Marlco a
PO Box 82
FOOD | OPPORTUNITY | RESOURCES I, L 815
oronline at:

vvvvvv.ForI\/\aricopa.org - (520) 251-0226 [}

www.ForMaricopa.org

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 29



Home Sales Permits

MOST : : : - :
EXPENSIVE Single-Family Residence Building Permits

HOME

25% OFF
LISTING FEES!*

@’E'iﬁ *Call for more detail;

(480) 276-2969

Jeremy.Winegard@gmail.com

74

70*

e N YourAZRealtyGuy.com

REASON 412974 TO HAVE
ANACATION HOME IN ARIZONA:

——— v

W W

19

Victor Moreno

The most expensive home sold in Maricopa Dec. 16-Jan. 15 was Dec. Dec. Dec. Jan. Jan. Jan. Dawn Svoboda franch Manager NLS# 17723
o a two-bedroom home in Province, selling for $365,000. It was 2015 2016 2017 2016 2017 2018 O: (520) 316-1341 | &: (404) 221-70<6
EXPE NSlVE o ! on the market less than a month. The home was previously on Source: City of Maricopa *Jan. 1-23
ok the market in June 2017 for $10,000 more. Though the asking
price this time was near that, owners accepted the lower offer.
Sold: Jan. 3 Features: Lakefront property
Purchase price: $365,000 with patios front and back, OM[
Price per square foot: $130.12 three-car garage, lots of storage, -
Days on market: 20 rotunda entry, great views . 5
Builder: Engle Homes Lister’s agent: Mary Jo Martcopa J
. ;e:;r built: 2;)04 Zantis;evar\, Be;k.shire Hathaway #I Rea[tor
E edrooms: omeservices Arizona
et b el Mason Callejas | Bathrooms: 2.5 Seller’s agent: Diane Welch, The OVBI‘ 500 Homed
Community: Province Daniel Montez Real Estate Group Sola il”l 5 yeard
The least expensive home sold in Maricopa Dec. 16-Jan. 15 was a DGYV MOFgG n
46-year-old house across the street from Maricopa High School. It 2. 40966 W. Desert Fairways Drive, Rancho El Dorado.. $345,000 A . G
was the first time the home, built in 1972, had been on the market. Its 3. 20959 N. Sweet Dreams Drive, Province.................... $325,000 OW;L‘ER, REALTOR®
selling price of $117,500 was $7,000 under its asking price. Though 4. 40637 W. Hopper Drive, Homestead................................ $295,000 i .
refurbished inside, the property showed its age in the Heritage District. | 5. 42959 N. Mallard Road, Province.........................c............ $287,000 + Academic Excellence
+ Character Education
Sold: Dec. 20 Features: Tons of upgrades, + Small Class Sizes
Purchase price: $117,500 from wood flooring to * Unifor.ms (K_S?
+ Robotics, Choir, Art,
Price per square foot: $100.42 granite countertops, new, Athletics, & Tech
Days on market: 13 stainless-steel appliances,
Yezfir built: 1972 s'hed,’RV area, barl')ecue . LEAD I N G MOW p = “l"g
Builder: Custom Lister’s agent: Danielle M. Nichols, N\ | E DG E
Bedrooms: 3 The Maricopa Real Estate Company L ‘FOY )'8'
) . ACADEMY
Bathrooms: 1.5 Seller’s agent: Robert :
Community: MCDaVid DiShman’ NOI’th & CO. For é fL,I” IISt Of IaSt LOCATED AT:MA”“PA TO ENROLL, CALL OR VISIT OUR WEBSITE:
. T:):: SS:::CS(;? (1N8?[00PN ;20_553 19756 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 100
2. 42512 W. Bunker Drive, Rancho ElDorado .................. $132,500 : ’ Me;rioc;;a g 480.257 012 480)251-4231 - DavvM @ i
3.36490 W. La Paz Street, Tortosa............................. $136,000 Il e st ) (480) ayvitorgan=gmail.com
4. 19296 N. Costa Verdez Ave., Tortosa..................... $139,000 el s M/\gEJgM% .com
5.17453 N. Avelino Drive, Sorrento......................c..c.......... $142,500

30 InMaricopa.com | February 2018 February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 31



Gardening Real Estate

Those looking to buy a home in other
subdivisions  might
mortgages — a unique option for seniors age
62 or older. With as little as a 20 percent down
payment, purchasers can actually end up

consider  reverse

Retiree housing options
grow in Maricopa

By Dayv Morgan

HOME

without a monthly loan payment.

Reverse mortgages do come
with a few conditions:

Dr. C. Jon Beecroft Dr. Kelvin Crezee

* Ingrown Toenails

Dr. Alex Stewant

Prep' your plot for sprmg
plantznb!m Maricopa: .

Whether youre retiring, downsizing or
purchasing a new home, Maricopa offers
plenty of real estate options.

The newest option might attract seniors
who want to live with family, but desire a
separate living space. One builder currently

Province, Maricopas fabulous 55+
community, was voted the best active-adult
community in the country in 2006 by the
National Association of Home Builders.

It features a 32,000-square-foot clubhouse
and resort-style outdoor pool surrounded by

1. The home must be a primary
residence, and certified
as such each year.

2. The property condition
must be maintained.

3. The homeowner must still pay the

has a single-story model for sale in a scenic 50-acre lake. Additionally,

it is a guard-gated community,

providing residents safety and Additionally, reverse mortgages can

security, especially for those who do  allow homeowners to refinance their existing

not occupy the home year-round. loan and convert home equity into cash. The
However, these added benefitsdo  money can be paid in a lump sum, through a

come with a cost: Homes in Province  line of credit or with monthly payments. Fees

have the highest price per square and interest are charged on the loan amount,

foot and the highest HOA of any therefore over time the loan balance increases

house. The properties are essentially subdivision in Maricopa. HOA fees  and your home equity decreases. in}

two homes in one, and the HOA is only $65 are $678 per quarter for single-family homes

per month, so it is a more affordable option ~and $918 per quarter for the Villas, which 77 844-811-7653

than the adult community in the city. share an exterior wall with another home.

Submitted property taxes, HOA and insurance.

e Sprains & Fractures

By Rita Bricker Santa Rosa Springs that is a great

=

floorplan has an area with a private ‘ —

o Athletic Injuries option.
* Warts
* Plantar Fasciitis
¢ Varicose Veins Treatment
* Ankle & Foot Surgery

~ * Bunions & Bone Spurs

This “multi-generational”

With the delightful, moderate weather we are

experiencing this winter, I can imagine many family room, bedroom, bathroom

of you are eager to get your vegetable gardens and kitchenette, along with its own

growing. The average last frost date in our neck of entrance from the exterior while

the woods is Feb. 6, and the growing season before still being attached to the main

Dayv Morgan
the punishing heat sets in is relatively short, so now

is a great time to exercise your green thumb.

Rita Bricker

Soil preparation is a key step to success in our

area with its typically alkaline and often compacted soils. Around DayvMorgan@gmail.com

Maricopa, we very often deal with clay soil, which requires substantial

amendment with compost and sometimes gypsum or even sulfur to Moving in is more comfortable

with a great local lender.
This market is hot, apply
» forloan approval loday.

 Wisdom Teeth
lmplams

get the right mix for optimal planting.
IF YOU GO

If you have a previously used garden
plot or are starting fresh, now is the lt" |l1
time to dig in about a foot deep, turn What: Master Gardener
the soil over, add those amendments Plant Sale
and incorporate them throughout the When: March 3,
loosened soil. 10 a.m.-2 p.m.

Next, inspect your watering system Where: Maricopa
to ensure it is working properly. If it Agricultural Center,
isn’t, make any needed repairs now 37860 W. Smith-
before watering becomes critical. Enke Road

Naturally, you can plant from seed Info: 520-374-6262
if you are so inclined. Basil, beets,

{_d I"JI h‘Li[ QL Yy

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 128
(480) 659-9820

www.SanTanOralSurgey.com

Facial rejuvenation
without surgery

Two convenient locations

Senlor Loan Offfcer
480-258-1477

Aaron Anderonihomasbesloom
hemeslieol com/ aandatson
MMLS D8 505220

[HomeStreet] Home Loans

Maricopa Foot &
Ankle Center

(520) 494-1090

Al wibiot! Jo ooyl m

cucumbers, melons, green onions, radishes and squash can all be started

from seed this time of year. You will need to follow the directions on the
seed packets concerning planting depth and spacing. However, let me
suggest an even better alternative to get your garden underway.

On Saturday, March 3, from 10 a.m. to 2 p.m., the local Master
Gardeners are holding their popular Spring Plant Sale at the Maricopa

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 126

Full Service Travel Agency
Just south of ACE Hardware

Hawaii Specialists

Golf Cart Parts Company

gl Fhuanfear &

Arizona's Newest g=r=y=—"n

480-272-8418

Ahwatukee Foot &

Agricultural Center. About 2,000 plants will be available for purchase.

Ankle Center Plants were started in a greenhouse earlier in the year. There will be ;:;’EK ;',’::::;::’,rm-m ﬂ?g@ w EHE!@& Rd 8&9 1% @i HMN ﬁz 85233
20 kinds of tomatoes, including six varieties of cherry tomatoes, 10 to Phoenix Airport We have plenty
(480) 893-1090 varieties of peppers, two kinds of eggplant, three kinds of summer Come See the Brand New PR of used carts
squash, four melon varieties, four kinds of cucumbers, tomatillos and 2018 CC Onward PTVs available in our
a variety of herbs. in our Showroom Today! large sho sl

15810 S. 45th St., Suite190
Just south of Chandler Blvd.

We will also have flowers, shrubs, cactus and agaves, and more for

= :
www.Far- Horlzons.TruveI

purchase. And the plants we offer are specifically grown for our locale
to help you succeed in your gardening efforts. in}

Selling Brand New 6v Crown Batteres for Only $8495.. Deli wery & Imtallauun Available!
Hours: Monday - Friday 9AM - 5PM Saturday 9AM - 1PM

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 33

info@fh-travel.net
Cerfified ® Insured ® Bonded

(608) 258-1600

LOCATED IN MARICOPA

32 InMaricopa.com | February 2018




SPECIAL ADVERTISING SECTION

2 Banner
Casa Grande
Medical Center

Banner Casa Grande Medical Center, part of the nonprofit Banner Health,

is a regional medical center boasting the neighborhood convenience of

a community hospital while leveraging the clinical expertise of one of the
nation’s leading health systems. The state-of-the-art facility cares for patients
through all phases of life, offering adult and pediatric Emergency and Trauma
Care, Women's Care, Maternity Services, Surgical Care, Orthopedics,
Laboratory Services, Medical Imaging, Rehabilitation, and more.

Located at 1800 E. Florence Boulevard in Casa Grande, the hospital serves
Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, Arizona City, Florence, Maricopa and other
communities in Pinal County. It is integrated with the nationally recognized
Banner Medical Group, bringing primary care, pediatric, orthopedic and
surgical specialists to Pinal County. Banner Urgent Care in Casa Grande
serves patients who need immediate medical attention, but whose conditions
don't require emergency medical care.

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

Community Resources

Banner Casa Grande
Medical Center

Emergency & Trauma Care

Banner Casa Grande operates a
comprehensive Emergency department,
providing emergency medicine and trauma
care to adult and pediatric patients. It
follows Banner's “Door-to-Doc” triage
process, ensuring that patients receive
the most appropriate care as quickly as
possible.

Cardiology Services

The cardiac catheterization lab provides
lifesaving medical care, including stent
placement and balloon angioplasty, to stop
or prevent heart attacks. Providers also
leverage interventional cardiology services
and devices like pacemakers and loop
recorders to diagnose and treat cardiac
conditions.

Surgical Care
Banner Casa Grande's hallmark surgical
program features eight operating suites
equipped with advanced medical
technology and the latest in surgical
robotics, including the da Vinci Xi® Surgical
System, enabling surgeons to provide
minimally invasive inpatient and outpatient
surgery in the areas of:

* Cardiology

* Gastrointestinal/digestive health

* General Surgery

* Gynecology

* Nephrology

* Orthopedics

* Podiatry

* Urology

Orthopedics
Expert orthopedic care is delivered through
the Banner CORE Center for Orthopedics
at Banner Casa Grande, a collaboration
between Banner Health and The CORE
Institute. To treat injuries and disorders
of the bones, joints, muscles, ligaments,
tendons and cartilage, physicians provide:

* Total and partial joint replacement

* Fracture repair

* Treatment of sports injuries

» Education classes on joint replacement

and recovery

Gastroenterology
Digestive health is essential to one's
overall health and well-being. Banner Casa
Grande offers a wide range of inpatient
gastrointestinal health services to treat
conditions such as:

* Diverticulitis

» Gastroesophageal reflux disease

(GERD)

* Inflammatory bowel disease

* Irritable bowel syndrome
Gallbladder or liver disease

To view the esophagus, stomach, small
intestine, large intestine and more,
physicians use highly specialized upper and
lower endoscopy services, including:

* Endoscopy retrograde
Cholangiopancreatography (ERCP)
that combines gastrointestinal
endoscopy and X-ray technology to
examine the bile and pancreatic ducts

» Colonoscopy to examine the inner
lining of the large intestine (rectum and
colon)

Imaging Service
Onsite inpatient and outpatient medical
imaging services, including:
* Bone Densitometry
+ Computed tomography (CT Scan)
* Image-guided biopsies and procedures
* Interventional radiology
* Magnetic resonance imaging (MRI)
* Positive Emission Tomography (PET/
CT Scan)
* Ultrasound
o X-ray

Banner Casa Grande also offers
comprehensive breast imaging such as:
* Digital and 3-D mammography for
screening and diagnosis
* Breast ultrasound and breast MRI
* Stereotactic biopsy, ultrasound-guided
biopsy and needle localization

Women and Infants Services

OB/GYN Care

Banner Casa Grande delivers family-
centered maternity care from obstetrician/
gynecologists and other women'’s health
and newborn care experts. They create
individualized birthing plans that take into
account the childbirth wishes and labor and
delivery needs of mothers-to-be and their
unborn babies.

Newborn Care

Newborns at Banner Casa Grande are
cared for in their mother’s room to help
promote family bonding and provide
opportunities for breastfeeding support.
Newborn care includes:

* Metabolic screening
* Hearing exams

* Pulse oximetry

+ Circumcision services
* Onsite photo services

A four-bed Level Il Special Care Nursery
led by neonatologists and neonatal nurse
practitioners provides round-the-clock
care for newborn babies who require
more attention than can be provided in the
mother's room.

Rehabilitation

Banner Casa Grande's evidence-based
approach to rehabilitation helps patients
achieve the best possible medical
outcomes in the most efficient and effective
manner. It is the only facility

in Pinal County to offer three disciplines of
adult and pediatric rehabilitation: physical
therapy, occupational therapy and speech-
language pathology.

Outpatient rehabilitation serves patients
experiencing:
» Back and joint sprains and strains
* Arthritis, tendonitis, tendon injuries and
carpal tunnel syndrome
* Speech delay, communication
disorders and voice disorders
* Swallowing disorders
* Neurological conditions and cognitive
impairment
* Sports and workplace injuries
* Balance and vestibular disorders

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande



2 Banner
Casa Grande
Medical Center

Sleep Lab

The sleep lab blends state-of-the-art
technology and equipment with a hotel-
like atmosphere to diagnose and provide
treatment recommendations for virtually

all sleep disorders. This comprehensive
outpatient sleep facility is accredited by the
American Academy of Sleep Medicine and
staffed by sleep medicine experts who are
committed to helping patients rest easy.

Wound Care and Hyperbaric Services
A robust wound clinic treats chronic and
slow-healing wounds using dressing
changes, skin grafts, and advanced
therapies such as:

* Hyperbaric oxygen therapy to promote
healing through increased oxygen
intake

* Negative-pressure wound therapy,
commonly called a wound VAC,
to promote healing by decreasing
pressure on a wound

Patient Amenities

Ensuring a true family and patient-centered
healing environment, Banner Casa Grande
features 133 private hospital rooms that
include recliners for visiting family members,
telephones and wireless internet access.
The campus also offers an outdoor
courtyard, gift shop, cafeteria and retail
pharmacy to make the hospital experience
more comfortable and convenient. Hospital
meals are served via a room service

dining program that enables patients to
choose from menu selections based on
their individual dietary requirements and
preferences.

Urgent and Provider Care

Urgent Care

Whether it's a sprained ankle, a cough

or something in between, Banner Urgent
Care provides the care you need when you
need it. While no appointment is necessary,
you can schedule an arrival time using an
online reservation system to save your

spot in line and minimize your time spent

in the waiting room. Access the online
check-in/reservation tool from your desktop

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

computer, smartphone or tablet at www.
BannerHealth.com/UrgentCare.

Banner Urgent Care, open daily from 8 a.m.

to 9 p.m., accepts most insurance plans.
Affordable cash-pay (no insurance) options
are available and include X-ray and most
laboratory services.

Banner Urgent Care treats such illnesses
and injuries as:

* Abdominal pain

* Allergies

* Animal bites

* Asthma

* Broken Bones

+ Conjunctivitis (pink eye)

* Cough

* Cuts or lacerations requiring stitches

* Dehydration and heat exhaustion

* Diarrhea

 Ear infection

* Fever

* Flu, including flu shots and other
vaccinations

* Headaches

* Minor burns

* Minor head injures

* Minor infections

* Nose bleeds

* Rash and skin irritations

* Respiratory infections

* Shortness of breath

* Simple fractures

+ Sinus infections

» Sore throat

* Sprained joints

* Urinary tract infections (UTI)

* Vomiting

* Work injuries

Banner Medical Group

Banner Medical Group primary care
physicians and advanced practice
providers are based at Banner Health
Centers and Clinics throughout Pinal

County and Banner Health medical centers.

Physicians at these locations provide a
wide range of health services that span:
* Family medicine
» General Surgery
* Internal Medicine
* Orthopedics
* Pediatrics
* Primary care
» Sports Medicine
* Women's care
* They also work closely with specialists
to address specific health issues such
as those related to:
* Behavioral health
» Cardiology
* Gastroenterology
* Nephrology
* Pulmonology
* Urology

Banner Health Partners

Patients requiring additional monitoring
and support benefit from Banner iCare, a
robust ICU team providing 24-hour remote
monitoring of patients by intensive care
physicians and nurses via closed-circuit
cameras and technology.

Banner Casa Grande providers collaborate
with colleagues across Banner Health.
Systemwide use of a robust electronic
health record platform ensures a seamless
transition of care between Banner Health
hospitals, clinics, centers, urgent care
locations and more. Banner Casa Grande
also partners with other Banner Health
facilities to provide extended specialty
services for oncology, cardiology, neurology
and pediatrics at the following locations:
* Banner Heart Hospital
* Banner Desert Medical Center
» Banner MD Anderson Cancer Center
* Banner Children’s and Cardon
Children’s Medical Center
» Banner University Medical Centers in
Phoenix and Tucson

The right therapy, right here
at home.

Rehabilitation therapy is one of the key ways to get people back on the road to good health.
You have convenient and effective physical, occupational and speech therapy right in your
hometown. Upon referral from a physician, you'll be evaluated by an experienced therapist
and an individualized treatment plan will be customized to meet your specific needs so you
can get back to enjoying life as quickly as possible.

Appointments: (520) 381-6326 * Physician referral is necessary.

2 Banner
Casa Grande
Medical Center

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande




2 Banner
Casa Grande
Medical Center

Childbirth & Breastfeeding Classes 2018

Childbirth Class
OB Childbirth Preparation Classes will give you the knowledge,
tools and techniques to help you face your “labor day” with
confidence. During the course, you will learn:

* What to expect during your hospital stay

* What is happening inside your body during labor and

delivery

* Choices and options for yourself and your baby

* Ways to be active during labor

* Comfort techniques for labor

* Medication and epidurals

* Cesarean births

* Relaxation and breathing

* What to expect in your baby's first few days

* Your body after childbirth

You will also tour Banner Casa Grande Women's Center.
Please dress comfortably. Snacks and water will be provided,
but feel free to bring food. Bring “Parent’s to Be" booklet
(received from your doctor) and two large pillows.

Class Dates

Saturday, February 24 * 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Saturday, April 7 + 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Saturday, May 19 * 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Saturday, June 30 = 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Saturday, August 11 + 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Saturday, September 15 £ 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Saturday, October 27 + 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.
Saturday, December 8 + 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

Women’s Center

Location

Banner Casa Grande
Medical Center

1800 E. Florence Blvd 1st Floor
Casa Grande, AZ 85122

For more information, please call
(520) 381-6300 or visit us online
at Bannerhealth.com/casagrande

Breastfeeding Class
What is your motivation to breastfeed your baby? Come
explore how breastfeeding can help you develop your own
unique mothering style. You will learn how to:
* Help breastfeeding get o to a great start in those vital first
hours and days of your baby’s life.
* Ways to establish a full milk supply.
* Positioning and latching baby for feedings.
* How to work through some of the bumps of breastfeeding.
* How to know your baby is getting enough milk.
* Reading hunger cues.
* How to continue to breastfeeding after returning to work or
school.

Class Dates

Saturday, February 24 £ 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.
Saturday, April 7 = 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.
Saturday, May 19 * 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.
Saturday, June 30 + 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.
Saturday, August 11 + 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.
Saturday, September 15 + 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.
Saturday, October 27 £ 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.
Saturday, December 8 * 4:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m.

(Breastfeeding class taught in conjunction with Pinal County WIC)

Register Today

Registration is for the pregnant woman (the support person is
included). All patients must register by calling
800-230-CARE (2273).

Classes take place in the Discovery Room which is located
across the hospital cafeteria. Questions can be addressed by
Ruth Ann at (520)381-6548. Please leave a brief message and
she will return your call.

Do you dream of getting
a good night'’s sleep?

Approximately 22 million Americans suffer from a disorder known as sleep apnea. The sleep
center at Banner Casa Grande diagnoses and treats Obstructive Sleep Apnea and other
sleep disorders in children and adults.

» Are you tired and doze off during the day? < Do you have high blood pressure?

» Doyousnore? « Is your neck size larger than 16 inches

» Have you been told you stop breathing (for women) or 17 inches (for men)?
during sleep?

If so, it may be time to put your sleep problems to rest. We can examine your sleep issues at
home or with an overnight sleep study at our center. Ask your doctor if a sleep study is right
for you or your child.

Sleep Center Appointments: (520) 381-6423

e

~ Banner
Casa Grande
Medical Center

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande




N Porter Rd.

N White and
Parker Rd.

W Farrell Rd.

Maricopa, AZ

A
N

Note: Map is not
to Scale

N Peart Rd.

N Arizola Rd.

E McMurray Blvd.

N Verbena Henness Rd.

Florence Blvd.

Henness Rd.

Banner Health Serving Pinal County, including Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, Florence, Arizona City and Maricopa

m Banner Casa Grande Medical Center
1800 E. Florence Blvd.
Casa Grande, AZ 85122

(520) 381-6300

@® BannerUrgent Care
1676 E. McMurray Blvd., Suite 1
Casa Grande, AZ 85122
(520) 316-0688
Open daily from 8 a.m.to 9 p.m.

@ Banner Occupational Health Clinic
1676 E. McMurray Blvd., Suite 2
Casa Grande, AZ 85122
(520) 381-6783

@ Banner Health Coumadin Clinic
1676 E. McMurray Blvd., Suite 3
Casa Grande, AZ 85122
(520) 381-6787

@ Banner Children’s Banner Health Clinic
1760 E. Florence Blvd., Suite 100
Casa Grande, AZ 85122

(520) 374-6605

Specialties
Pediatrics

@ Banner Wound Center at Banner Casa Grande
Medical Center
1800 E. Florence Blvd.
Casa Grande, AZ 85122
(520) 381-6150

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande

@ Banner Children’s Specialists

1811 E. McMurray Blvd.

Casa Grande, AZ 85122
Urology —(480) 412-7474
Cardiology —(480) 412-6336

Banner Health Clinic Casa Grande
1811 E. McMurray Blvd.

Casa Grande, AZ 85122

(520) 374-6530

Specialties
Family Medicine, Primary Care & Orthopedics

Banner Health Clinic
1828 E. Florence Blvd.
Casa Grande, AZ 85122
(520) 876-4006

Specialties
General Surgery

Banner Casa Grande Outpatient Services
1828 E. Florence Blvd.

Casa Grande, AZ 85122

Rehabilitation —(520) 381-6326

Medical Imaging - (520) 381-6700

Breast Center -(520) 381-6745

Sleep Center - (520) 381-6423

Banner Health Center Maricopa
17900 N. Porter Road

Maricopa, AZ 85138

(520) 233-2500

LY ®

Don't let a wound that won't heal
keep you from kicking up your heels.

Sometimes, wounds don't heal as quickly as they should. If not treated, these wounds

can cause additional problems. At Banner Casa Grande Wound Center, we will create an
individualized care plan, including the use of hyperbaric oxygen therapy, if needed, to speed
up healing. We'll help you feel confident to effectively care for these wounds in between visits
and get you back in the swing of things.

Wound Care Appointments: (520) 381-6150 * Mon—Fri, 7:30 a.m.—4:00 p.m.

2> Banner
Casa Grande
Medical Center

BannerHealth.com/CasaGrande




H

Fitness

HEALD

42

Silver Sneakers gets seniors
on the move - often for free

By Michelle Chance

Doctors generally suggest regular activity is
good for the body and mind, but as bodies age,
keeping an exercise routine may prove difficult.

Only 28 to 34 percent of adults ages 65 to
74 are physically active, according to the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services.
Silver Sneakers is a program that offers free
access to athletic classes and is often covered
by Medicare and other types of insurance.

Copper Sky Recreation Center and
Anytime Fitness provide Silver Sneakers
classes in Maricopa.

“It’s primarily designed for adults age 65
years and older, but it’s just a low-intensity
exercise program thatisreally appropriate for
alot of different populations,” said Stephanie
Murphy, Silver Sneakers instructor at
Copper Sky.

Murphy said the program is also beneficial
for people with physical limitations and
disabilities, regardless of age.

Copper Sky morning classes meet upstairs
in a large dance studio at 9:30, Monday
through Thursdays.

Led by Murphy’s direction and motivated
by an upbeat, music playlist, participants
transition from standing to seated exercises.

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

Silver Sneakers exercise classes, led by
Stephanie Murphy at Copper Sky, are
geared toward older adults.

“There are a lot of options and a lot of
variety in terms of exercise that are available
and different modifications that people can
do,” Murphy said.

Its not just classes but a general health
program. When 88-year-old Bryan Mitchell
moved to Maricopa a couple years ago, he
checked out Copper Sky’s resources.

“They said, ‘Are you Silver Sneakers?” And I
said, ‘What the hell is that?’ They said, If youre
on Medicare, you may qualify’ So, I checked,
and sure enough, I do qualify, so I play out here
for nothing. You can’t beat that”

Murphy has taught Silver Sneakers classes
for a year and a half and said she frequently
sees improvements in balance and flexibility.
Copper Sky offers four Silver Sneakers classes
(classic, cardio, circuit and splash).

“Ilove being able to make the joy of exercise
accessible to people of all ages and abilities and
fitness levels,” Murphy said. in}

J@ SilverSneakers.com

Ways to hack your_
2013 resolutions |

By Aaron Gilbert

Hack 1: Eat slowly and to
“satisfied” instead of “stuffed”

The most effective tool for healthy eating
and weight loss resolutions may also be the
simplest one: Eat slowly. And stop at “satisfied”
instead of “stuffed”

This strategy helps you avoid
overeating for two main reasons:

Physiological: It takes 15-20 minutes
for your digestive system to let
your brain know you're satisfied.
Slowing down a meal allows that to
happen before you overeat.

Psychological: When you slow down and savor
your food, you feel content with much less. This
means you'll eat less and enjoy what youve
eaten more.

Aaron Gilbert

Hack 2: Eat well on the go
When your busy schedule has you on the go,
pack some smart snacks, such as:

Nuts and seeds

Cut fresh fruit

+ Grilled chicken breast

« Quality protein bar (higher
protein, lower sugar)

« Plain Greek yogurt or cottage
cheese

« A few scoops or protein powder
and PB2 + add water as needed.
o Quality meat jerky (lower in
sodium and sugar)

Raw veggies and hummus

Celery with nut butter
Hard-boiled eggs

Tuna in a pouch

Edamame

Hack 3: The “No Excuses”
Workout
It’s one of the most common patterns we see

among incoming Longevity Athletics clients:
Folks who want to get (or stay) fit will exercise
diligently for months, only to “fall off the
wagon” for the entire year and battle with
getting back into it to achieve resolutions.
That’s why we came up with this short, simple
and effective workout you can do anywhere. in]

Get the details on these exercises in
the March issue of InMaricopa.

Aaron Gilbert, CSCS, owns Longevity Athletics.

520-261-4661
Aaron@LongevityAthletics.com

Affiliated Cardiologists

of Arizona

Painful Veins Slowing You Down.

Are you experiencing: |

Board Certified in
Internal Medicine,
Cardiovascular
Medicine, Interventional
Cardiology,

Leg pain

Leg swelling

Leg heaviness

Leg fatigue

Varicose veins BEFORE

Board Certified Physician
Assistant, Arizona
native, ASU graduate

and fluent in Spanish

Endovascular Medicine, If problem veins are causing you discomfort or preventing you from

TS CETHELTC LI WACLER participating in daily activities, call our office to schedule a consultation.
Dr. Akkad can provide comprehensive, full-service vein treatment in a

Echocardiography

friendly and comfortable office environment.

Convenient

Maricopa Office!

Let us help you find the vein treatment that is best for you.

Providing patient care at Chandler Regional,
Mercy Gilbert, St. Joseph’s, Banner Desert and
Banner University Medical Centers.

21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 123
(520) 709-3106 * www.AffCard.com

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com

43



44

Wellness

Octogenarian picks pickleball,
treadmill to stay fit

Story and photos by Raquel Hendrickson

Bryan Mitchell will be 89 years old in April.
A retired executive, he takes physical fitness

seriously. On his own or with new friends, he
has a fitness regimen for every week day.

“I watch my diet so that I get the right
foods, but I don’t necessarily cut back on the
sweets, so I gotta keep working at it,” he said.

A resident of the Redwood neighborhood
of Glennwilde, Mitchell came to Maricopa
after his 2015 retirement. It was actually his
second retirement.

A native of Chicago, he worked his
first career there with what was then the

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

A.C. Neilsen Company (now The Neilsen
Corporation). As a controller in the mid-
‘80s, he was among staff transferred to New
York. After two years, the struggling company
reorganized and laid off those employees.

Opting not to return to Chicago, Mitchell
took early retirement and became a real estate
broker. It was his occupation for 28 years in
New York, even after his wife died in 2012. He
finally called it quits at the age of 86.

His daughter, Susan Bellfield, had moved
to Maricopa to be near friends around 2005.
She thought the community would be a good

Glennwilde resident Bryan Mitchell joins
dozens of pickleball players at Copper Sky
twice a week.

fit for her father. So, when she stayed with
him after his retirement, she talked him into
moving to Arizona.

“I like the weather here;” he said. “And it’s
less expensive to live here”

Attributing Mitchell’s long, independent
life at least in part to physical activity is an
easy assumption. He used to play tennis and
racquetball. Once he moved to Maricopa,
he was ready to try something new both for
activity and society.

He heard talk at his church about one of the
congregants playing pickleball in Province, and
he set out to find out what it was and where it
might be available to non-Province residents.

That led him to Copper Sky, where he fell in
with a motley crew.

“I enjoyed it right from the beginning,
Mitchell said. “It took me a little while to learn
it, but it’s really a lot of fun. I look forward to
it. Theyre a great bunch of people here, too.
They’re a lot of fun to play with”

Now he plays pickleball with a growing
group of players at Copper Sky on Tuesdays
and Thursdays. Mondays, Wednesdays and
Fridays, he hits the treadmill at home, where
he lives with “a little dog that’s about as old as I
am in dog years”

Mitchell benefits  of
pickleball to others looking for light recreation
to stay active.

“It’s a great sport for almost any age and any

promotes  the

condition,” he said. “You have people who are
overweight, people who are underweight, old
people, younger people. It's good for everybody.
And you get good exercise from it because they
run you around.” in]

Nonprofits

Integrated Behavioral

Health Services

By Andrew H. Jones
Community Relations Coordinator
Sun Life Family Health Center

WHAT is Integrated Behavioral Health?

Integrated Behavioral Health is a program available to patients within Sun
Life Family Health Center that provides services as part of their overall
good health care. The purpose of this service is to offer assistance when
stress, worry, or emotional concerns about physical or other life problems
are interfering with someone’s daily life.

WHO is the Behavioral Health Consultant and
WHAT kinds of problems can they help with?
The BHC is a Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW), Licensed
Professional Counselor (LPC) or a Licensed Psychologist (LP) with
specialty training who works as a member of the primary care team. This
team approach allows us to consider physical, behavioral, and emotional
aspects of health. For example, BHCs can help develop plans for behavioral
change programs, such as smoking cessation or other lifestyle modifications.
BHC:s can also help with emotional or behavioral problems such as family
or relationship difficulties, bereavement, excess stress, depression, anxiety,
or anger problems.

WHAT should I expect when I see the
Behavioral Health Consultant?

You can expect the BHC to ask you specific questions about your physical
symptoms, the emotional concerns you are experiencing, your behaviors,
and how all of these might be related. You can expect your appointments
to be no longer than 30 minutes, in general, and for the BHC to provide
brief solution-focused interventions. You can also expect to be seen in the
exam room or in a comfortable office at Sun Life and the BHC will maintain
a close working relationship with your primary care provider in offering
the best overall care. Remember: Your primary care provider remains in
charge of your health care — the BHCs primary job is to help develop and
implement the best integrated health care plan for YOU!

HOW is this service different

from Mental Health?

The services provided by the BHC serves as another part of your overall
health care. Follow up sessions will be scheduled as necessary and
dependent upon your specific situation. If you request, or if the BHC
thinks you would benefit from specialty mental health services, the BHC
will provide a referral. Documentation, assessments and recommendations
will be written in your electronic health record.

Sun Life Family Health Center welcomes you to learn more about our
Integrated Behavioral Health Department and the services rendered. Sun
Life offers continuous and comprehensive healthcare to individuals and the
entire family. In addition to providing care when you are ill, we will also
work with you to help achieve a healthy lifestyle and help prevent future
illness. For more information, call our Sun Life Family Health Center
location today at (520)836-3446.

a

DAVIS L. PLUNKETT, LCSW
Mr. Plunkett is a Licensed
Clinical Social Worker
(LCSW 11772). He

received his Bachelor of
Science degree in 1994 in
Psychology from Franklin
Pierce University, Rindge,
New Hampshire. He
received his Master’s in
Social Work at San Diego
State University, San
Diego, California, in 1999.
Mr. Plunkett joined Sun
Life Family Health Center
in 2010 to develop and
manage Integrated
Behavioral Health
services at Sun Life.

Born in Methuen,
Massachusetts, Mr. Plunkett
moved to Arizona in 2003.

He enjoys fitness and travel.

Learn to identify
your own emotions
for a healthier you!

SARAH ALDRIDGE, PSYD
Dr. Aldridge received her
Bachelor of Science degree
in 2010 in Psychology from
Purdue University, West
Lafayette, Indiana. She
received her Doctorate in
Clinical Psychology

from Indiana State
University, Terre Haute,
Indiana, in 2015. She
completed her residency
in Indianapolis, Indiana,

at Richard L. Roudebush
VA Medical Center.

Dr. Aldridge is a board
certified Psychologist and
member of the National
Register of Health Service
Psychologist. She joined
Sun Life Family Health
Center in May of 2017. She
enjoys learning and

trying new things and is
skillful in problem solving
and responsiveness to
patients. She brings a
high level of motivation
and is excited to be part

of the Sun Life team.

Born in Anderson, Indiana,
Dr. Aldridge just recently
moved to Arizona in 2017.
She enjoys playing tennis,
running, hiking, walking her
dogs, reading, and baking.

SUN LIFE FAMILY HEALTH CENTER

Excellence in Health, Wellness & Education

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com

45



SENIOR LIVING

A Model Lite

WWII vet loves Maricopa, scratchbuilding

By Fran Lyons Photos by Victor Moreno

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

Harry Dieffenbach of Province has been
building models since he was a child in New
York City. One of his displays can be seen at
the Province Village Center.

Harry Dieffenbach began his lifelong love
affair with model-building when he was a
kid in New York City. He started with aircraft
models, which he built throughout his youth
and even into war.

Dieffenbach joined the U.S. Navy in 1942
during World War II. He traveled the seas
serving his country until 1946.

“I was not sure where I wanted to land after
leaving the service,” he said.

He didn't actually “land” at all, taking an
assignment with the U.S. Weather Bureau
doing weather patrol at sea for the Coast
Guard. The On Station patrols were 21 days
plus travel time to and from port. The long
days could be pretty monotonous.

“I recall when I went to sea in September
of 1948, the weather was wild. Just before my
second patrol I bought a model ship kit to pass
the time. ‘What the hell are you building that
for; T'll give you a set of ship plans, barked the
chief engineer. It was actually the ship we were
on. That's how I got the bug to scratchbuild

(modeling to scale),” Dieffenbach said.
Scratchbuilding
be meticulously researched, planned and

requires everything
painstakingly reproduced to scale to the last
detail. “It gets tedious at times, and I got a T-shirt
that often described my mood =+ ‘Salty, Old, Navy
Vet,” he said.

After leaving the Weather Bureau in 1951,
Dieffenbach went to school to study engineering.
Sometime later, he made a career move and
secured a position at Fairfild Camera and
Instruments in California, where he did machine
designing and work on semi-conductors,
computers and photo equipment. His career,
adding to his skills of precision and attention
to detail, dovetailed well with his passion for
modeling.

Among the high-points of hislife, Dieffenbach
includes 50 years of marriage. After becoming a
widower, meeting a wonderful life companion,
Esther Carrarini. They have been together over
15 years and both love Maricopa.

“From traveling the world together to living
in Maricopa and sailing the model ships on
our serene lake, life with Harry is always an
adventure;” she said.

They relocated from Reno, Nevada, and have
lived 11 years in Province. They love to travel,
particularly on riverboat cruises. Their favorite
destination is Italy. Harry said, rather gleefully, “I
moved to Maricopa for the weather, the lifestyle
and also to get away from my children”

Dieffenbach has two sons, five grandchildren
and 13 great-grandchildren.

Within a year of living in Maricopa, Province
offered to host an impressive display of Harry’s
work in the Village Center. He also has a ship
— the ice breaker “Eastwind” — on display in
a museum in Newbury Port, Mass. In a special
event, Dieffenbach donated his model “The
Water Witch” to Helping Hands in Maricopa.

“Amazing, just amazing to see,” Carrarini said
of the Province display. “The finest details of the
smokestacks, the cannons and hatch-covers are
totally built from scratch. Also, these models are
built to sail on water. We enjoy going to one of the
lakes in Province to sail a ship. I like to watch, but

on occasion I have to grab Harry by the shirt-
tails so he doesn't fall in””

Dieffenbach, now 93, experienced another
high-point in his life last year. In September,
he and 20 other veterans of WWII, ranging
in age from 90 to 98, were invited on a trip to
Washington, D.C., sponsored by a generous
donor from Texas. They were taken on a sight-
seeing tour, starting their day at 6 a.m. and
ending at 8 p.m. They visited all the monuments
and memorials dedicated to those who served
our country. The highlights for Harry were

the Vietnam Wall and the Korean and WWII
memorials.

He said the Vietnam War Memorial “brought
tears to my eyes””

“This trip was just outstanding. Being
acknowledged that we served, and being greeted
at the airport by so many people when we
arrived was spectacular”

“To be able to share my life at this point in
time, is very important to me,” Dieffenbach said.
“Connecting with people gives me a sense of
satisfaction and contribution” G

MTER & ¢ €

\/FountainjDrinks
\\/AndMore!

..I.‘Irli_

(520) 568-4740
20928 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite C-7

Solar Cancepfr

ARIZONA PREMIER DEALER

Authorized Dealer of

# SOLATUBE
Brighten Up Your Home With Free Light

- No heat, No UV
« Tax Credits Available

~(480) 968-1777
n

ROC#229001  SolarConceptsAZ.com

BRUTINEL

PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL, INC

SERVING ARIZOMNA SINCE 1949

“PROFESSIONALS YOU CAN TRUST™

¢ Plumbing

¢ In-line Video Camera Service

e Leak Detection

¢ Backflow Testing & Installation

¢ Drain Cleaning

¢ Re-pipe of Water Lines
¢ Repairs/Remodeling

¢ Hydrojetting

e (Gas Line Installation

e Electrical

¢ FINANCING AVAILABLE

520-836-5802
www.Brutinel.com

ROC 068025 ROC 074815
ROC 067458 ROC 067457

Let me sell your home!
GIVE ME A CALL!

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 47



Technology

Using technology
In caregiving

By Sheriolyn Curry, Comfort Keepers Franchisee

Seniors and Technology. Those are words
that usually not used together, at least not
without some frustration. However, the use
of technology can, and is, very helpful in
providing continuing care when a Caregiver
is not present. You can think of it as having a
virtual Caregiver, when your Comfort
Keeper is not around.

Some of the technologies that are
available to assist Seniors are:

GPS (Global Positioning System)
Tracker. This is a technology

Through the tracking device, the family can
determine the exact location of the Senior and
help them return home safely.

PERS (Personal Emergency Response
Systems). You may be familiar with the
commercial where the woman has
fallen and is unable to get off the floor.
She pushes the button on the device
around her neck to call for help. That
is a type of PERS. There are many on
the market to meet different needs.
All provide a sense of security for the

that can pinpoint where a Senior Rew. Sheriolyn Senior living alone, as well as peace of

is geographically located. This is Curry

especially helpful for a person who

has a form of dementia and wanders off. Alerts
can be set up to notify family members when
the Senior has moved out of a specified area.

mind for the family.

Medication Reminders. This is extremely
helpful for the Senior who forgets to take
medication as scheduled. A med reminder

alerts the Senior that it is time to take the
medication, and can also alert the family
if the scheduled dose has not been taken.
The medication reminder has proven to be
successful in preventing prescription overdoses.

The GrandPad. The Grandpad, offered by
Comfort Keepers, is a tablet like an iPad,
without the complicated features of other
tablets. It is used to connect the Senior with
loved ones, wherever they may be, so they no
longer have to miss a memory in the making.
Whether through picture sharing, video
chatting, email messages, connecting with
loved ones happen at the touch of a button. It
is also helpful to connect the Caregiver with
the office and family members to have real time
discussions about the Senior’s care. Seniors
find the Grandpad’s ease of use is especially
delightful. The wireless charging, and auto-
on features mean the Senior doesn't have to
fumble with on-off switches, cords or the likes.
For more information on the GrandPad, call
Judy Housely at 480-659-9201.

We would love to help you sort through
how technology can improve the Caregiving
services you receive, and/or introduce you to
the world of technology. Give us a call today!

PETERSEN

VA

Orthopedic Physical Therapy
Balance/Fall Prevention Program

Sports Therapy

Neurological Rehabilitation

FREE Dry Needling

Physical Therapy
Consultation!

Physical Therapy

Serving Maricopa’siBhysical Therapy Needs Since 2004.

Workers Compensation
Accident Injury Rehabilitation

___m
CALICHE

" Adult Day Care at “alictie
Register for Two Half or Full Days

and Receive Equal Value
New Member Only. Reservation Required.
Offer Expires 2/28,/18

SENIOR LIVING

Please join us for an
ADULT DAY CLUB
OPEN HOUSE
on Thursday, February 22nd
from 4:00-6:00 pm.
Meet our directors and learn
more about the program.

Now Accepting
Mercy Care,
United Health Care
& VA for our
Adult Day Club

Giving care fo a parent, spouse or other loved one, while an act of love, can be challenging as time goes on. We created the Day Club fo lend
a helping hand. At Caliche Adult Day Club the activities are designed around each member's ability, where no one is left behind. Our members

Health

American Dream evolves for seniors

By Joan Koczor

The meaning of the American Dream has seen
many changes since first introduced as early as
the 1600s.

The American Dream is men-
tioned in the Declaration of Indepen-
dence, which states “all men are creat-
ed equal” with the right to “life, liberty
and the pursuit of happiness”

Freelance writer James Adams
popularized the phrase “American
Dream” in his 1931 book “Epic of
America” in his 1963 “Letter from a
Birmingham Jail,” Martin Luther King Jr. based
the civil rights movement in the African Amer-
ican quest for the American Dream.

As young adults, many believed they could
achieve the American Dream by working hard,
saving a little to provide an education for their
kids so they could have a better life than they
did, and retire with sufficient funds to see them
through their retirement or golden years —
hopefully, mortgage- and debt-free.

Joan Koczor

The new reality is people are living longer,
more expensive lives with very little money in
reserve.

The result is Americans older than
65 are working + nearly 1 in 5. Over the
past decade those numbers have risen
faster than any other age group. Today
there are 9 million seniors working
compared to 4 million in 2000.

Some seniors are returning to the
workforce by choice while others are
returning out of need. A recent poll
showed many older people are more concerned
with running out of money than dying.

Theresa Ghilarducci, a labor economist
said, “There is no part of the country where the
majority of middle-class older workers have
adequate retirement savings to maintain their
standard of living in their retirement.”

Seniors are traveling the nation looking for
seasonal jobs offering hourly wages and few or
no benefits.

Amazons Camper Force program hires
thousands of seniors to box online orders
during the Christmas rush. Walmart has hired
many elderly employees as greeters and ca-
shiers. Websites such as Workamper News
have been created listing various types of jobs.

This is not the case with all seniors. There
are some who have adequate funds to enjoy a
carefree lifestyle. That makes some of us won-
der where we went wrong. How did they accu-
mulate all that money?

A little grim? Reality can be like that.

Ask yourself + how important are money
and possessions. You can’t put a dollar amount
on sharing each day with the person you love,
and having reasonably good health, a place
to call home, food on the table and friends to
share the good times and bad. in)

Joan Koczor is a senior advocate and a member of
the Age-Friendly Maricopa Advisory Committee.

DOES YOUR
MEDICARE =
SUPPLEMENT
PAY FOR
PHYSICALS AND
PREVENTIVE CARE?

If you want to maximize
coverage and minimize
out-of-pocket costs, let’s t@lk!

ASK ME ABOUT
LONG-TERM
CARE INSURANCE,

What's more important
than your health?

100!

CARPET CLEANING

(520) 329-4027 e.@

v_ Safe for children & pets

v Pet odor & stain
removal experts

v" Fast 1-hour dry time

1
1

I 1

i $ i

1 1

Our non-toxic carpet cleaning | GODE-IM201S B

solution is the perfect choice 1
for a powerful cleaning system
that won’t harm your pets.

THE(WORLD;S)

David & Amy Wedel and family: Oxi Fresh
of Maricopa owners & Maricopa residents

! 2 ROOMS CLEANED

No hidden fees. A $12 service charge will apply. :
1

Expires 2/28/18

No hidden fees. A $12 service charge will apply.

v Accept Most Insurance Plans
4 Offering Evening and Saturday Appointments.

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 125
(520) 568-2723
PetersenPhysicalTherapy.com

Locations in
Maricopa, Tempe,
Gilbert and Mesa.

438 InMaricopa.com | February 2018

enjoy ife enriching activities designed to challenge the mind and body as well as some leisure fime o nourish the spiit. Whether a partial day
or multiple days per week, let Caliche Adult Day Club be part of your care plan.

1640 N. Peart Road, Casa Grande
(520) 316-8041

CalicheLiving.com

VINCENT MORRISSEY

(602) 402-1022

1

1

1

5 Rooms Cleaned
CODE: IM2018 |1
]

]

1

1

GREENESII

Expires 2/28/18

e L Ltt
m TILE AND GROUT SPECIAL 1
2 5 o/ I

. u
CODE IM2018 :

L ' : 'H
'“% 5253) No hidden fees. A $12 service charge will apply. |
Vs @ @? e Expires 2/28/18 1

J L L L L L 4

¥ E
February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 49



MR.
ELECTRIC

- EXPERT ELECTRICAL SERVICE

24 Hour Emergency Service
Residential & Commercial

e |nstall, Service & Repair

¢ Immediate Response

e Scheduled Appointment Times

¢ Exact Price Upon Arrival

¢ Clean, Courteous Service Professionals

(520) 216-5648

PhoenixMetro.MrElectric.com

DISCOVER & ACCREDITED
ok MasterCard
1 - V’SA -] Business

Financing Licensed & Insured
Available Lic # ROC 149003, 149004

[ 90. 9 9909 90 9 909 905 90 95 90 5 90 5 96 5 90 5 90 5 90 5 96 &

30TH ANNUAL ARIZONA

ENAISSANCE FESTIVAL .

& ARTISAN MARKETPLACE

L 90 5 56 5 90 5 000 96 5 96 0 96 5 46 5 06 5 6 5 .
- - e O iy

SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS
& PRESIDENTS’ DAY
10:00am-6:00prm

FEASTING ° JOUSTING - MUSIC - COMEDY
RIDES ©* GAMES & MUCH MORE!

OVER 2,000 COSTUMED CHARACTERS!
200 ARTISANS & CRAFTERS 30 ACRES TO EXPLORE!

SAVE WITH VIP
DISCOUNT SAVINGS AT

FOOD STORES

-

TIGKETS "AVAILABLE-NOW

N Mo |y

hﬁ-}eHomes

- e

-t e B - - sl L L]

Maricopa A *ﬂiz ,
Egréﬂ;ﬁ ACE "zl

13TH ANNUAL SEEDS OF GHAHGE BALA Furs gk

MARCH 3, 2018

o e '-‘“-“r ~w N

THE-PROVINCE

m"ﬂm
the Hound Is*

®

KEMDRA SCOTT
Maricopa..
Orbitel

COMMUNICATIONS

STORMIN' ~
NORMAN | 1L GIT

FEET CONTROL

o~

_WWW“SEEDSDFGHANGEGﬂLﬁ

i Q’l e

InMaricopa.com | February 2018

Things to do

FEBRUARY
SUNDAYS

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa Community
Church

44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

MONDAYS

Seniors play Pinochle

8:30 a.m., Santa Cruz
Elementary School

19845 N. Costa del Sol Blvd.

Senior Bowling

10 a.m., UltraStar Multi-tainment
Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Maricopa Community
Church

44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

Parents of Addicted Loved Ones
(PAL)

7 p.m., 19395 N. John Wayne
Parkway, Suite 16

TUESDAYS

Seniors play Pinochle

8:30 a.m., Santa Cruz
Elementary School

19845 N. Costa del Sol Blvd.

Coffee with Friends of the
Maricopa Library

1 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Seniors play Canasta

1p.m., Santa Cruz Elementary
School

19845 N. Costa del Sol Blvd.

Celebrate Recovery

Coffee & Karaoke

5 p.m., Maricopa Community
Church

44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

Al-Anon Meeting

7 p.m., Community of Hope
Church

45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

WEDNESDAYS

Creative Sisterhood

9 a.m., Santa Cruz Elementary
School

19845 N. Costa del Sol Blvd.

% For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

Babytime

9:30 a.m., Maricopa Public
Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Harrah’s Club 777 Toastmasters
3 p.m., Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
15406 N. Maricopa Road

S.M.A.RT. Kids

3:30 p.m., Maricopa Public
Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Maricopa Police Explorer
Post Meeting

5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

AWANA
6:30 p.m., First Baptist Church
18705 N. John Wayne Parkway

THURSDAYS

Seniors play Pinochle

8:30 a.m., Santa Cruz
Elementary School

19845 N. Costa del Sol Blvd.

Seniors play Farkel

9 a.m., Santa Cruz Elementary
School

19845 N. Costa del Sol Blvd.

Seniors play Canasta

1p.m., Santa Cruz Elementary
School

19845 N. Costa del Sol Blvd.

Family Story Time
4 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road

FRIDAYS

Seniors play Pinochle

8:30 a.m., Santa Cruz
Elementary School

19845 N. Costa del Sol Blvd.

Al-Anon Meeting

7 p.m., Community of Hope
Church

45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

MILITARY VETERAN e NATIVE AMERICAN
HIGH SCHOOL/YOUNG FILMMAKERS
OLLEGE  SCREENPLAY TABLE READS

A Presented by:

f Central
Arizona

. ’ College
TMaricopa

Orbitel

COMMUNICATIONS

CHRECATIT  AIVAIUKER Suzs
—_—rn picilles Cruises

CopaShortsFilmFest.org/2017/tickets

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 51



Maricopa Agricultural Center hosts Deser
Ag-Ventures for seniors and winter visitors.

MAC Farm hosts
Desert Ag-Ventures

By Raquel Hendrickson

Maricopa Agricultural Center is set for a busy February.

The MAC Farm hosts its annual Desert Ag-Ventures Tours for
senior residents and winter visitors on four days. Registration fee of $20
includes a hot lunch.

Ag-Ventures are an opportunity to learn how agriculture works
in Arizona and how farming in the west may be different than it is
elsewhere in the country. The tours typically draw “snowbirds” from the
Midwest who already know a thing or two about farming.

Extension agent Victor Jimenez, who will demonstrate how to
siphon water and also allow participants to give it a try, said there will
be six other presenters. Speakers may vary depending on the dates of
the tour.

Long-time Maricopa resident Oliver Anderson of Anderson-
Palmisano Farms will talk about Arizona agriculture. Jay Subramani, a
researcher in the School of Plant Sciences at the University of Arizona,
will discuss Arizona cotton. U of A Assistant Professor Pedro Andrada
will explain precision agriculture.

Master Gardener Judy Walp will be in the garden that bears her
name to talk about home gardens. U of A microbiologist Natalie Brassil
has a presentation on Arizona water. Public health entomologist Lucy Li
will also talk about agriculture.

The tours are Feb. 6, 8, 13 and 20. Each day starts with check-in at
9:30 a.m. Registration is limited. The programs run from 10 a.m. to
2 p.m. and include a ride around the farm on a tractor-trailer.

7> 520-374-6204
VicJimenez@yahoo.com

52 InMaricopa.com | February 2018

Mason Callejas

Things to do

1

The Mousetrap

7 p.m., Maricopa Performing Arts
Center

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

2

8-Bits

4 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

The Mousetrap

7 p.m., Maricopa Performing Arts
Center

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

3

The Mousetrap

7 p.m., Maricopa Performing Arts
Center

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

5

Maricopa Historical Society
Presentation on Japanese

Internment Camp

5:30 p.m., Maricopa Public

Library

41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

6

Musical Instrument

Museum Daytrip

9 a.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther King Jr.
Blvd.

MAC Desert Ag-Venture Tours
10 a.m., Maricopa Agricultural
Center

37860 W. Smith-Enke Road

City Council Work Session
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

City Council Regular Session
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

7

Wine Class 101

6 p.m., Ak-Chin Southern Dunes
48456 W. Highway 238

8

Chamber Breakfast

7 a.m., Elements Event Center at
Ak Chin Circle

16000 N. Maricopa Road

MAC Desert Ag-Venture Tours
10 a.m., Maricopa Agricultural
Center

37860 W. Smith-Enke Road

9

Our Lady of Grace Festival-
Carnival

4 p.m., 18700 N. Saint Gabriel
Way

10

2nd Saturday Maricopa Market
8 a.m., Sequoia Pathway
Academy

19287 N. Porter Road

Our Lady of Grace Festival-
Carnival

10 a.m., 18700 N. Saint Gabriel
Way

March of Dimes

Bowling 4 Babies

Noon, UltraStar Multi-tainment
Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Black History Month

Music Revue

2-7 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Liberty Quartet at Maricopa
Community Church

6 p.m., Maricopa Community
Church

44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

11

Maricopa Lutheran Church
Anniversary

9 a.m., Desert Wind Middle
School

35565 West Honeycutt Road

Our Lady of Grace
Festival-Carnival

Noon, 18700 N. Saint Gabriel
Way

13

Tombstone Daytrip

8 a.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther King Jr.
Blvd.

MAC Desert Ag-Venture Tours
10 a.m., Maricopa Agricultural
Center

37860 W. Smith-Enke Road

For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

Things to do

14

Maricopa Unified School District
Governing Board Meeting

6:30 p.m., MUSD District Office
44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande
Hwy.

16

8-Bits

4 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

Copa Shorts Film Fest Opening
VIP Party

7:30 p.m., Elements Event
Center at Ak Chin Circle
16000 N. Maricopa Road

17

Film Funding: Show Me the
Money

9 a.m., Elements Event Center at
Ak Chin Circle

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Drones, Moviemaking and the
FAA. Rules. Rules. Rules.

9 a.m., Elements Event Center at
Ak Chin Circle

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Filming in Arizona: What Arizona
Can Do for You

10:30 a.m., Elements Event
Center at Ak Chin Circle

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Copa Shorts Film Fest

Noon, UltraStar Multi-tainment
Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road

18

Copa Shorts Film Fest

11 a.m., UltraStar Multi-tainment
Center

16000 N. Maricopa Road

Copa Shorts Film Fest
Wrap Party

7:30 p.m., Elements Event
Center at Ak Chin Circle
16000 N. Maricopa Road

20

MAC Desert Ag-Venture Tours
10 a.m., Maricopa Agricultural
Center

37860 W. Smith-Enke Road

City Council Work Session
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

City Council Regular Session
6 p.m., Maricopa City Hall
39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

23

Multigenerational Game Night
6:30 p.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther King Jr.
Blvd.

23-24

Pinon-Huffman Memorial
Baseball Tournament

Maricopa High School, 45012 W.
Honeycutt Ave.

24

Picacho Peak Hike

8 a.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther King Jr.
Blvd.

Copa Color Fun Run/Walk

9 a.m., Copper Sky
Multigenerational Center
44345 W. Martin Luther King Jr.
Blvd.

Inside the Creative Mind
2 p.m., Maricopa Public Library
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road

28

Maricopa Unified School District
Governing Board Meeting

6:30 p.m., MUSD District Office
44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande
Hwy.

March 2-3

Peter Pan

6 p.m., Legacy Traditional School
17760 N. Regent Drive

March 3

2018 Spring Fling Craft and
Vendor Event

8 a.m., Maricopa Community
Church

44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

Sun Life Chocolate Run

8 a.m., Copper Sky Regional Park
55345 W. Martin Luther King Jr.
Blvd.

MAC Master Gardeners
Plant Sale

10 a.m., Maricopa Agricultural
Center

37860 W. Smith-Enke Road

Seeds of Change Gala
6-11 p.m., Province Town Hall
20942 Province Parkway

Raquel Hendrickson

The annual Copa Color Run/Walk at Copper Sky
will have some changes this year.

Copa Color Run debuts
pancake breakfast

By Michelle Chance

Maricopa’s most colorful race returns to Copper Sky Regional Park this

month, this time with pancakes.

The fourth annual Copa Color Fun Run and Walk begins 9 a.m. on

Feb. 24. The race includes a 5K run and 1-mile walk.

The event opens to attendees at 8 a.m. for pre-registration. However,

organizers encourage registering online or at the Copper Sky service desk

ahead of the event to ensure a spot in the race. Advanced registration will

also save participants $5 per admission.

Copper Sky fitness coordinator Matthew
Reiter said more color and more prizes are
expected this year, including an ‘80s-themed
costume contest, first- through fifth-place
race winners and swag gifts for every
participant.

Beginning earlier in the morning than
in previous years, the fun run will partner
with American Legion Post 133 for a pancake
breakfast, also starting at 8 a.m.

Post and Auxiliary members will accept
a $5 donation per pancake plate. All funds
benefit veterans and programs within the
local American Legion.

Additionally, 5 percent of the proceeds
raised for the color run will benefit the
Maricopa Police Foundation.

“If we can find a way to attach these events

ADULTS
Pre-Registration: $25,
Same day: $30

Youth (12-17): Pre-
Registration: $15,
Same day: $20

CHILD (7-11):
Pre-Registration: $10,
Same Day: $15

(6 and under): Free
(no head band or color
packet)

CopaColorRun.com

to causes that can generate income for local organizations, it is really the

ultimate goal,” Reiter said.

Three photographers will be snapping shots of attendees as event
workers powder them with color. Participants are encouraged to publish
their own social media-worthy photographs online as well.

“This year is about the selfie, the fun and the family event,” Reiter said.

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 53



T'hings to do

Lost Face §plit Ticket

Passage of Flick

- Copa Shorts Film Fest buoys young

16-18

By Raquel Hendrickson

They had so much fun last year, they are doing it again.

The second Copa Shorts Film Fest is set for Feb. 16-18 at UltraStar
Multi-tainment Center. The 68 films to be screened range from middle-
school projects to a film short-listed for the Academy Awards. They also
range in length from 2 minutes to the limit of 20 minutes.

Films are divided into film blocks, each block totaling less than an
hour in film time but interspersed with Q&A’s with the filmmakers. Each
block includes seven to nine films.

Aiso find coupon
at InMaricopa.com/
HIT
A v #

BUY 2 GIANT SUBS ,

GET THE 3rd $8 /
“of equalor A REGUI.AR SUB, CHIP

lesser value.

& A 220z FOUNTAIN DRINK

VALID ONLY AT MARICOPA LOCATION VALID ONLY AT MARICOPA LOCATION
Hurry! Offer expires 2/28/18. One coupon per person  Hurry! Offer expires 2/28/18. One coupon per person
per visit per day. Not to be combined with other offers. | per visit per day. Not to be combined with other offers.

No cash value. Redeemable in person only. 2307 No cash value. Redeemable in person only. 23112

54 InMaricopa.com | February 2018

filmmakers, military veterans

The Ak-Chin

= Movie Club,
a O BT VNS - with equipment
from the

library and
use of the teen
room, created
four shorts
that will be
screened at the
festival.

Organizers have picked up more sponsors, contributing partners and
resources since last year. Showcase film blocks are Native American, military
veteran, college and noncompeting high school/middle school films.

In the Native American showcase is Lost Face, an Australian-produced
film based on a Jack London story. It is short-listed for the Oscars in the
short-film category.

“It is so well done,” festival Executive Director Shelley Gillespie said.
“And it builds to a tension level. There’s an amount of violence, so it’s not
one small children should see”

She said she intends to create a 15-second moment in the block to warn
attendees of the content and allow them time to remove kids from the
audience if they choose. Most films with extreme violence or other adult
content are in the “After Hours” film block late Saturday.

Gillespie’s personal favorite in the festival is in the College Showcase.
The Chocolate Soldier is set in World War II, placing a young refugee in the
path of the enemy.

» «

Film block themes are “Human... Nature,” “After Hours,” “People and
Challenges” and “High and Low Tech” The script table reads are Sunday
afternoon and will involve four screenplays and local actors.

The Native American Showcase includes the work of children,
specifically the Ak-Chin Movie Club. Most of those filmmakers are between
8 and 14 years old. Their four short films are not competing in the festival
and will be screened but not judged.

Jeffrey Stoffer of the Ak-Chin Library said Gillespie attended the
club’s own festival and picked out projects they would like to see in
Copa Shorts. One of those films, Ak-Chin Rez Dogs, is a public service
announcement video that won the 2017 Tribal/EPA Region 9 Conference
Youth Video Contest.

Being able to see their work screened among professional films in a
festival setting is a big boost.

“It gives them the self-confidence that lets them know they can do
anything they want to,” Stoffer said.

The movie club, 30 members strong with a long waiting list, uses the
library’s teen room, which has three green-screened walls and movie-
production computer programs. They script, shoot and edit with help
from Stofter, Cecily Peters and Sandiin Mitchell. Peters, for example, may
polish their editing and then explain exactly what she did and why.

The program provides the resources for the “generation of makers and
creators” who might not have the equipment or a script or even an idea for
a script but want to create a story. Stoffer said the whole purpose is to “help
build their creativity and confidence”

Local middle school students are also returning with new films for the
festival, having learned what they needed to do to improve from last year’s
submissions. There are four middle school films and nine high school
films, including one from the Philippines, in the showcase.

“I really hope we get a good audience for these because they’re really
fun and imaginative,” Gillespie said.

Jason Stahl, a teacher in San Tan Valley, plans to bring busloads
of students both days of the festival. That includes attending the free
workshops. Stahl is on the festival’s advisory board.

“I'm thrilled because we’ll have all those kids,” Gillespie said. “They
want to see their friends.”

The three workshops Saturday morning in Elements Event Center are
presented by entertainment attorney Stephen Nebgen, cinematographer
Steve Wargo and Arizona Office of Film & Digital Media Director
Matthew Earl Jones. Nebgen will present “Film Funding: Show Me
the Money!” Wargo will present “Drones, Moviemaking and the FAA
Rules. Rules. Rules.” Jones’s topic is “Filming in Arizona: What Arizona
Can Do for You.”

A film block showcase drawing notice is for films created by military
veterans. The block includes seven films on Saturday afternoon. Military
veterans can attend that film block for $3, thanks to two sponsors. The
veteran and senior/student rate for all other film blocks is $10. General
admission for each block is $12.

A day pass is $70 for Saturday and $75 for Sunday. Parties at the
beginning and end of the festival are $30 each. The Opening Night VIP
Party will feature entertainment by Brian Hammill & Native Spirit. The
Closing Night Wrap Party, which includes awards, features acclaimed
musician Arvel Bird.

In the spirit of full disclosure, InMaricopa multimedia journalist
Mason Callejas’ documentary Still Standing: The Copa Central Story was
accepted into the festival, and InMaricopa client loyalty coordinator
Michelle Sorensen was a film reviewer for Copa Shorts Film Fest. in}

\% CopaShortsFilmFest.org

20 WINGS ANY STYLE

Must present coupon at time of purchase. Not valid with any other offer.
Valid only at Maricopa location. Expires 2/28/18.

NaGiVe s @«

$5 OFF

GET $5 OFF ANY PURCHASE OF $25 OR MORE!

b
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

-

1

1

1

1

1

1
Must present coupon at time of purchase. Not valid with any other offer. 1
Valid only at Maricopa location. Does not include alcohol, tax, or gratuity. I
Expires 2/28/18. :
1

-

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

ol

FREE LUNCH

BUY ONE LUNCH GET ONE FREE
MONDAY - FRIDAY 11AM - 3PM
With the purchase of 2 beverages. Must present coupon at time of pur-

chase. Not valid with any other offer. Valid only at Maricopa location.
Maximum value $7. Expires 2/28/18.

Ao fid cougon
- ol InMaricopa.con/ =
a - = Lougons

NAGIVe @i

21164 N. John Wayne Parkway,
Maricopa
Kitchen Open 11am-11pm

Lounge Open 11am-2am

520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

February 2018 | InMaricopa.com 55



On the go?

Take ED3 with you!

ED3 is excited to announce that the NEW Mobile App is
now available on the App Store and Android Market.

Our NEW Mobile App is designed to give you fast, secure account access so
you can easily manage your account. Nearly everything can now be handled
instantly whether you are at home, at work, or on the go!

e One-Touch Access
Secure Payments
Automated Alerts
Account Profile Updates
Payment & Bill History

Download on the

& App Store

19756 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 101

(520) 424-9021  www.ed3online.org

ARRNAN]

15 MARICOPA RESIDENTS

CALL NOW !

and mention this ad for
your 15 day no risk, no obligation

FREE TRIAL

of this amazing new
BRAINHEARING® technology.

It'syour t::?a;ir;fﬁat hears. ( ( The Hearing Centers
y%utyﬂur Eary Of Ahézona
MARICOPA OFFICE
(520) 494-3285

CASA GRANDE OFFICE

N

56 InMaricopa.com | February 2018

. GETITON
}’ Google Play

ADVERTISER INDEX

Academy Mortgage | Dawn Svoboda.................. 31
Ace Hardware IBC
Affiliated Cardiologist of Arizona......c.ccccoccevvenenee. 43
Against Abuse 50

Ak-Chin Southern Dunes Golf Club ...

Arizona Renaissance Festival......cccooovveieinnee.

At Home Furnishings 27
Banner Casa Grande Medical Center ................. 34
Be Awesome Youth Coalition.......cccccceevcvviniincnn 15
Brutinel Plumbing & Electrical .......ccccoooeivieieininns 47
Caliche Senior Living 48
Copa Shorts Film Festival ..o, 51
Copple & Copple, P.C... 1
Data Doctors 25
DCM Medical Supplies, LLC ... 17
Dignity Health 13
Druwest Landscaping 17
Electrical District No. 3 56
Far Horizons Travel 33
F.O.R. Maricopa Food BankK........c.cccceoevvrininiinninne 29
Golf Cart Parts Company ......ccccceeeererverereenienenns 33
Harrah's Ak-Chin 1

The Hearing Centers of Arizona........cccccocovvvcennce.

HomeSmart Success | Brain French......................

HomeSmart Success | Dayv Morgan
HomeStreet Home Loans | Aaron Anderson....33

InMaricopa 2
J Warren Funeral Services.......oocovninineinninienns 17
James A Chaston CPA 5
Jersey Mike’s Subs 54
Leading Edge 31
Lizard Heights Glass 17
Maricopa Eye Care 29
Maricopa Foot and AnKIe.......cccccevvvrrieiieneiens 32
Maricopa Unified School District........ccccoeerrinne. 21
McLaughlin Air 25
Mr. Electric 50
Native Grill & Wings 55
Orbitel Communications 3
Oxi Fresh Carpet Cleaning ....c..cccoeoevveeerenieinnnns 49
Petersen Physical Therapy ... 48
Pizza Hut 7
San Tan Oral Surgery. 33
Solar Concepts 47
Step Into the Music 17

Sun Life Family Health Center ..o
UltraStar Multi-tainment Center
The UPS Store

Victor Moreno Photography.......ccceevenieicncininne 14
Vincent J Morrissey INSurance ..., 49
Water & Ice 47
Your AZ Realty Guy | Jeremy Winegard.............. 31

FEBRUARY
RED HOT
BUYS

Now through February 28

ACE

The helpful place.

SALE 524.99 SALE %5.99

-SEy wien [ =57 wity

gos £

{300

14' Ratchet Tie Down 4/Pk.

Limit 4 at this price.

Clear 18 Gal. Tote,
First Alert® Plug-In Carbon Monoxide Detector 6502553..%6.99,
120 volt AC pheg-in with 2 AA battery backup. You Pay *5.99 After 1
Test/silence button. Easy access battery compartment. Instant Savings.”
5351267 Limit 2 at this price. Limit 4 at this price.

48¢ goes to P Porier o

Children’s
your local Miracle Netwark

CMN hospital! = 7 _—
AT gy "‘-':'-"'“'"
$100 @ ME 5
Ea. ! A
World’s Finest® il
Chocolate Bar

9302746, 9322454, - L
9507219 % é\c,g, ,

o ewards cand natent Saings (Tretant Savings”) amount is avalable £ participadng sies ooly o Ace Revarn® member inaioe (e dioe for detals) Where applicalie by lav_ B s chaged on e sl pice befor application of Inatant Savinga.
i st peesent Ace Flewards card i recelied Instant Savings in sie. Instart Savings atad in i adveriement are valid Tough 22818, & particpating soea Mot 3l Ace somes parcipating in Tis ciruar paricpate in Ace Rewande.
ﬁ i f

Proud Partrar of Visit acehardware.com for store

R The best tool Children's services, hours, directions and more...
WIS 1 ® iracle Network Il
fﬂr SaUI ng mﬂn 3}'. w | |{:1.Splt'€]|j‘{ Eg]g": n g & @

Prices good through February 28, 2018

Ace stores are independently owned and operated. The prices in this advertisement are suggested by Ace Hardware Comporation, Oak Brook, IL.

Individual retailer regular and sale prices may vary by store, which may impact actual savings amount s in either direction. Except for Red Hot Buys,

which extend through the end of the month, and except as otherwise stated, prices advertised in this circular are valid at participating stores through

February 28, 2018, while supplies last. Sale and Instant Savings dates sat forth herein are national dates suggested by Ace Hardware Corporation and

may vary by local retaller. Sea local retailer in-store signage for details. Offers, Ace Rewards® benefits, product selection/color, sale items, claarance e R B
and dioseout items, Ace everyday low prices, return and rain-check policies, and quantities may all vary by store, a5 well a5 from acehardware,com,  w— =l | LIPS S
Some items may require assambly, Ace is not responsible for rinting or typographical emors. Fatwnuasy 38

21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
(520) 494-7805 » www.MaricopaAce.com



@Maricona PRSRT STD

U.S. Postage
ECRWSS PAID
44400 W. Honeycutt Road

Maricopa, AZ
Suite 101

Permit No. 13
St 100 285138 Postal Customer :
Local

GAMER CAVE PARTY PACKAGES

Great for all types of Parties,
Celebrations, and Team Building

2 Hours of Private Game Time

Choice of 3 Menu Selections
and 1 Beverage Package

W $21.95 e

For more information: Stop by the Sales Office,
call 520-233-2431 or email mcevents@ultrastarmovies.com

Package prices do not include service charge or tax. Ages 9 and up, Minimum of 6 guests, Maximum 20 guests. U |t|‘a Sta I‘AZ.Com





